
  
LINCOLN PARK PLANNING COMMISSION 

City Hall – Council Chambers  
1355 Southfield Road  |  Lincoln Park, MI 

 
June 14, 2023 at 7 p.m. 

 

AGENDA 
I. Call to Order 
II. Roll Call 
III. Approval of Previous Minutes 
IV. Approval of Agenda 
V. Old Business 

A. Site Plan Review: Fort St – Vacant Parcel – Car Wash 
B. Public Hearing: Fort St – Vacant Parcel – Car Wash 
C. Special Land Use: Fort St – Vacant Parcel – Car Wash 

VI. New Business 
A. Site Plan Review: 972 Dix – Retail  
B. Site Plan Review: 1518 Fort – Assembly Hall 

VII. Policy Review and Discussion  
VIII. Education and Training  

A. June Planning Report 
IX. Reports from Department and Other Boards and Commissions 
X. Public Comments 
XI. Comments from Planning Commissioners 
XII. Adjournment 

 
The City of Lincoln Park will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aides and services, such as signers for the hearing impaired and 
audio tapes of printed material being considered at the meeting to individuals with disabilities at the meeting/hearing upon seven (7) 
days prior notice to the City of Lincoln Park. Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aides or services should contact the City of 
Lincoln Park by writing or calling the following: The Building Department, 1355 Southfield Road, Lincoln Park MI 48146; 313-386-
1800 ext. 1296 
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Fort Street – Vacant Lot – Car Wash 

Site Plan Review 
 

Applicant Kyle Wrentmore 

Project Car Wash  

Address Fort Street Lincoln Park, MI 48146 (45-009-99-0010-702) 

Date June 14, 2023 

Request Site Plan Review 
 
GENERAL 
All elements of the site plan shall be designed to take into account the site's topography, the size and type of plot, the character of 
adjoining property, and the traffic operations of adjacent streets. The site shall be developed so as not to impede the normal and 
orderly development or improvement of surrounding property for uses permitted in this Zoning Code. The site plan shall conform 
with all requirements of this Zoning Code, including those of the applicable zoning district(s). 

Project and Site Description 

The proposed project is a car wash, to 
include a car wash facility with associated 
parking, vacuum areas, driveways, and 
utilities. The site is currently vacant. 

Site Conditions 

The 1.16-acre site is located on the west 
side of Fort Street between Mill Street to 
the north and Champaign Road to the 
south. The site is served by Fort Street 
(east), Mill Street (north), and Fort Park 
Boulevard (west). There are existing public 
sidewalks along all three rights of way. The 
south side of the site abuts a property 
containing a drug store and associated 
parking facilities.  

 

 

Figure 1: Aerial View 
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Master Plan 

Future Land Use Classification 
The future land use classification for the site is Downtown Commercial. 

Intent, Desirable Uses, and Elements 
The Downtown Commercial future land use is intended to support experiential businesses (boutique 
shopping, entertainment, restaurants etc.) which encourage walkability and offer strong physical presence 
through attractive storefronts and intense landscaping. The proposed car wash project doesn’t align with 
the future land use designation. However, given that adjacent properties, also designated as “downtown 
commercial” future land use, contain uses such a drug store (west) and auto service (east) the proposed 
project aligns with the existing context.  

Land Use and Zoning 

Zoning 
The site is zoned Municipal Business District 
(MBD). “Automobile and other vehicle wash 
establishments” are permitted after special land 
use approval in the district per §1278.03(b) of 
the Lincoln Park Zoning Ordinance.  

Proposed and Existing Uses 

Site Vacant Commercial – Municipal 
Business District (MBD) 

North 

ROW, then Commercial & 
Residential – Municipal Business 
District (MBD) + Single Family 
Residential District (SFRD) 

East ROW, then Commercial – 
Municipal Business District (MBD) 

South Commercial – Municipal Business 
District (MBD) 

West ROW, then Residential – Single 
Family Residential District (SFRD) 

Site Plan Documents 

The following site plan drawings have been used to perform this review and are part of the public record.  

Figure 2: Zoning Map 
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Page Sheet Title Original Date Last Revision 
C000 Cover Sheet 11/11/2022 05/11/2023 
C001 General Details 11/11/2022 – 
C002 Machine Sound Details 11/11/2022 – 
C200 Preliminary Site Plan 11/11/2022 – 
C300 Preliminary Grading Plan 11/11/2022 – 
C310 Soil Erosion and Sedimentary Control Plan 11/11/2022 – 
C311 Soil Erosion and Sedimentary Control Details 11/11/2022 – 
C400 Preliminary Utility Plan 11/11/2022 – 
L100 Preliminary Landscape Plan 11/11/2022 – 
L101 Landscape Notes & Details 11/11/2022 – 
E1 Lighting Details 11/11/2022 – 

A1-1 Floor Plan 07/21/2022 – 
A2-1 Exterior Elevations 07/21/2022 – 
A4-1 Wall Sections 04/05/2022 – 
A6-1 Site Details 05/05/2022 – 

Dimensional Standards 

The dimensional requirements of the Municipal Business District (MBD) district are described in the chart 
below. (§1294.32, except where noted)  

 Required Provided Compliance 

Lot Width Min. 40 ~147 ft. Met 

Street Frontage 
(§1294.09) 

Shrubbery and low retaining walls 
maximum 2 ½’ < height < 8’ 

Deciduous trees and shrubs 
proposed but should not affect 
visibility.   

Met 

Lot Area Min. 4,000 sq. ft. ~50,535 sq. ft. Met 

Lot Coverage Max. 50% ~3,677 / 50,535 = 7.2% Met 

Height 2-Story Building; 25 ft 1 story Met 

Setback – Front  0 Fort St.: ~120 ft. 
Mill St.:  ~24 ft. 
Fort Park Blvd: ~99 ft. 

Met 

Setback – Sides  0 N/A N/A 

Setback – Rear  0 ~42 ft. Met 

Items to be addressed. 

None 
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BUILDING DESIGN 
The building design shall relate to the surrounding environment in regard to texture, scale, mass, proportion, and color. High 
standards of construction and quality materials will be incorporated into the new development. In addition to following design 
guidelines adopted in specific district or sub-area plans, the building design shall meet the requirements of Section 1296.04, 
Standards for Architecture and Building Materials. 

Required Compliance 
• Building mass, height, bulk, and width-to-height ratio within 50-150% of buildings within 

500’  
Met 

• Architectural variety  
• Similar materials and entrances to buildings within 500’  

 
1 block south on Fort Street – single-story, square, flat roofs, auto-oriented. 

 
1 block north on Fort Street – single-story, square, flat roofs, auto-oriented. 

Met 

• Building materials: primarily natural products conveying permanence (brick, decorative 
masonry block, stone, or beveled wood siding) = 75% of each façade (industrial districts, 
50% if facing ROW)  
North Elevation (front on Mill St.): 97% masonry (1,531/1,571) 
o CMU: ~933 sf  
o Nichiha panels: ~598 sf 
o Metal awning: ~40 sf 
o Glass windows/doors (exempt): ~597 sf  
o Total Area: ~2,168 sf 
South Elevation (rear): 100% masonry (1,488 / 1,488) 
o CMU: ~1,488 sf  
o Plexiglass overhead door (exempt): ~78 sf 
o Glass windows (exempt): ~388 sf  
o Total Area: ~1,954 sf 
East Elevation (front on Fort St.): 99% masonry (413 / 419) 
o CMU: ~294 sf  
o Nichiha panels: ~119 sf 
o Aluminum awning: ~6 sf 
o Plexiglass overhead door (exempt): ~111 sf 
o Glass windows (exempt): ~70 sf  
o Total Area: ~600 sf 
West Elevation (front on Fort Park Blvd.): 90% masonry (411 / 457) 
o CMU: ~244 sf  

Met 
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Required Compliance 
o Nichiha panels: ~167 sf 
o Metal doors: ~45 sf 
o Plexiglass overhead door (exempt): ~78 sf 
o Total Area: ~535 sf 

• 25% may be glass, exterior insulation finish systems (EIFS), vinyl, aluminum, or steel siding; or 
similar synthetic or highly reflective materials (industrial districts not facing public streets or 
freeways, these and pre-cast concrete or plain masonry block) 

• Natural colors (bright for decorative features only)  
• Façade: <100’ uninterrupted   
• If >100’ = recesses, off-sets, angular forms, arches, colonnades, columns, pilasters, detailed 

trim, brick bands, contrasting courses of material, cornices or porches  
• All sides similar  

Met 
 
 
 

• Windows: vertical, recessed, visually obvious sills 
• Spaces between windows = columns, mullions, or material found elsewhere on the façade 
• Front facades > 25% windows  

Mill St.: 27.5% (597 / 2,168) 
Fort St.: 30% (181 / 600) 
Fort Park Blvd.: 15% (78 / 535) 

• Size, shape, orientation, spacing to match buildings within 500’ 

NOT MET 
 

• Main entrances: doors larger 
• Framing devices (overhangs, recesses, peaked roof forms, porches, arches, canopies, 

parapets, awnings, display windows, accent colors, tile work, moldings, pedestrian-scale 
lighting, distinctive door pulls)  

Met 
 

• Pitched / shingled roof forms suggested; overhanging eaves with slope of 0.5 to 1 Flat roof 
• Rooflines >100’ = roof forms, parapets, cornice lines  
• Roof-top mechanical equipment screened by roof form.  

Partially 
Met 

 

The proposed building is a new construction and meets the material requirements in the Ordinance. 
Because the building fronts three streets (Fort St., Mill St., and Fort Park Blvd.), it must meet the 25% 
transparency requirement on all three streets. The proposed facades for Fort and Mill Streets meet the 
transparency requirement; however, the Fort Park Blvd façade does not meet the requirement. 

Items to be addressed. 

� Applicant shall revise the Fort Park Boulevard façade to meet the 25% transparency requirement. 
 

PRESERVATION OF SIGNIFICANT NATURAL FEATURES 
Judicious effort shall be used to preserve the integrity of the land, existing topography, and natural, historical, and architectural 
features as deemed in this Zoning Code, in particular flood hazard areas and wetlands designated/regulated by the Michigan 
Department of Environmental Quality, and, to a lesser extent, flood hazard areas and wetlands which are not regulated by the 
Department. 

There are no significant natural features to preserve. 

Items to be addressed.  
None 
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SIDEWALKS, PEDESTRIAN AND BICYCLE CIRCULATION 
The arrangement of public or common ways for vehicular and pedestrian circulation shall be connected to existing or planned 
streets and sidewalks/ pedestrian or bicycle pathways in the area. There shall be provided a pedestrian circulation system which is 
separated from the vehicular circulation system. In order to ensure public safety, special pedestrian measures, such as crosswalks, 
crossing signals and other such facilities may be required in the vicinity of primary and secondary schools, playgrounds, local 
shopping areas, fast food/ service restaurants and other uses which generate a considerable amount of pedestrian or bicycle traffic. 

The site is served by a 6-ft wide public sidewalk on Fort Street, and a 5-ft wide public sidewalk on Mill 
Street and Fort Park Boulevard, which provides pedestrian circulation separated from vehicular circulation. 
There are no bicycle lanes on the ROW or bicycle parking facilities proposed. Any broken, cracked, or 
unsafe sidewalks in the right-of-way must be repaired.  

Items to be addressed. 

� Applicant shall ensure that concrete sidewalks are brought up to City standards. 
 

PARKING 
The number and dimensions of off-street parking [spaces] shall be sufficient to meet the minimum required by this Zoning Code. 
However, where warranted by overlapping or shared parking arrangements, the Planning Commission may reduce the required 
number of parking spaces, as provided in this Zoning Code. 

Use Required Proposed Compliance 
Automobile wash 
establishments 
(automatic) 

Two (2), plus one (1) for each employee and 
manager, plus a minimum of sixteen (16) for 
cars waiting to be washed for each conveyor 
system, plus one (1) upon exiting each 
conveyor system, plus two (2) for post-wash 
detailing.  

Total employees = 7 
Required parking spaces = 2 + (7 *1) + 1 + 2 = 
12 spaces 
Required stacking spaces = 16  

35 parking 
spaces and 26 
stacking spaces 

provided. 
 

Met 

    

 Required Proposed Compliance 

Parking 
Area 

Type B 
§1290.05 

Adequate means of ingress and egress shall be 
provided and shown 

Two entrances to the facility 
proposed via Mill Street and 
Fort Park Boulevard; A right-
out exit lane is proposed on 
site for vehicles that are 
unable to move into the car 
wash tunnel.  

Met  
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Parking facilities, access drives, and 
maneuvering aisles shall be hard surfaced with 
concrete or plant-mixed bituminous material, 
maintained in a usable dustproof condition and 
graded and drained appropriately 

Concrete pavement 
proposed for all parking 
areas and asphalt pavement 
proposed for driveways. 
Grading and drainage 
indicated along all driveways 
and parking facilities.  

Met 

Concrete curbs and gutters Concrete curbs and gutters 
proposed. 

Met 

When adjoining residential property and/or a 
residential street or alley: 6’ solid masonry wall, 
ornamental on both sides, with bumper guards 

A 6’ solid masonry screening 
wall west of Mill St. 
ingress/egress proposed; 
Screening with 5’ tall 
evergreen trees proposed on 
Fort Park Blvd. 

Met 

All street boundaries of such parking facilities, 
where residential property is located on the 
opposite side of the street, shall be treated the 
same as set forth in Section 1290.04, Off-
Street Parking Areas; Residential Districts 
Adjoining Business or Industrial Districts. 

A 6’ solid masonry screening 
wall west of Mill St. 
ingress/egress proposed; 
Screening with 5’ tall 
evergreen trees proposed on 
Fort Park Blvd. 

Met 

Entrance only from the adjoining principal use 
or adjoining alley; no use of street for backing 
or maneuvering 

There is ample space for 
maneuvering. 

Met 

In all cases where such parking facilities abut 
public sidewalks, a wall or curb at least six (6) 
inches high, or steel posts twenty-four (24) to 
thirty (30) inches high and not more than five 
(5) feet apart, set three (3) feet in concrete, 
shall be placed thereon so that a motor vehicle 
cannot be driven or parked with any part 
thereof extending within two (2) feet of a 
public sidewalk. 

Screening wall or curb 
proposed along parking 
facility abutting public 
sidewalk on Mill Street.  

Met 

Items to be addressed. 

None 
 

BARRIER-FREE ACCESS 
The site has been designed to provide barrier-free parking and pedestrian circulation. 

Required Spaces Required Barrier-Free Spaces Proposed Barrier-Free Spaces Compliance 

1 to 25 1 1 Met 

Items to be addressed. 

None 
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LOADING 
All loading and unloading areas and outside storage areas, including refuse storage stations, shall be screened in accordance with 
this Zoning Code. 

Gross Floor Area Loading Spaces – Required Loading Spaces – Provided Compliance 

2,001 to 5,000 1 

1 loading space indicated east of 
Mill St. ingress/egress; however, 
the loading and unloading space 

is proposed over proposed 
parking.  

NOT MET 

The proposed 50’ x 10’ loading space is indicated over 5 proposed parking spaces. Given the proposed 
number of parking spaces is more than the requirement (35 spaces provided, only 12 spaced required), the 
proposed 5 parking spaces space east of Mill St. ingress/egress could be replaced with the required loading 
space.  

Items to be addressed. 

� Applicant shall revise parking layout to provide the required loading and unloading space in accordance 
with §1290.09. 
 

ACCESS, DRIVEWAYS, AND VEHICULAR CIRCULATION 
Safe, convenient, uncongested, and well-defined vehicular and pedestrian circulation within and to the site shall be provided. 
Drives, streets, parking and other elements shall be designed to discourage through traffic, while promoting safe and efficient 
traffic operations within the site and at its access points. All driveways shall meet the design and construction standards of the 
City. Access to the site shall be designed to minimize conflicts with traffic on adjacent streets, particularly left turns into and from 
the site. For uses having frontage and/or access on a major traffic route, as defined in the City of Lincoln Park Comprehensive 
Development Plan, the number, design, and location of access driveways and other provisions for vehicular circulation shall comply 
with the provisions of Section 1290.10, Access Management Standards. 

The standards of this section shall be applied to the following major traffic routes (arterials) identified in the 
City of Lincoln Park Comprehensive Development Plan: Southfield Rd., Fort St., Dix Ave., and Outer Dr. 

There is no vehicular access to this site from any of these routes (vehicular access is via Mill Street and Fort 
Park Boulevard), therefore the standards of this section do not apply. 

Items to be addressed. 

None 
 

EMERGENCY VEHICLE ACCESS 
All buildings or groups of buildings shall be arranged so as to permit necessary emergency vehicle access as required by the Fire 
Department and Police Department. 

Emergency vehicles may access the building via Mill Street or Fort Park Boulevard.  

Items to be addressed. 
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None 
 

STREETS 
All streets shall be developed in accordance with the City of Lincoln Park Subdivision Control Ordinance and construction 
standards, unless developed as a private road in accordance with the requirements of the City. 

No new streets are proposed. 

Items to be addressed. 

None 
 

LANDSCAPING, SCREENING, AND OPEN SPACE 
The landscape shall be preserved in its natural state, insofar as practical, by removing only those areas of vegetation or making 
those alterations to the topography which are reasonably necessary to develop the site in accordance with the requirements of this 
Zoning Code. Landscaping shall be preserved and/or provided to ensure that proposed uses will be adequately buffered from one 
another and from surrounding public and private property. Landscaping, landscape buffers, greenbelts, fencing, walls and other 
protective barriers shall be provided and designed in accordance with the provisions of Section 1296.03, Landscaping Standards. 
Recreation and open space areas shall be provided in all multiple-family residential and educational developments. 

 Required Proposed Compliance 

St
re

et
 La

nd
sc

ap
in

g 

Greenbelt, 10’ width minimum with 
groundcover 

Existing 10’ greenbelt along Fort 
St. and Fort Park Blvd., existing 
4’ greenbelt Mill Street. 

Met as 
possible 

1 tree and 4 shrubs per 40’ of street frontage 
147’ frontage on Fort St. + 342’ on Mill St. + 
149’ on Fort Park Blvd. = 638’ frontage =  
16 trees and 64 shrubs 

40 trees and ~26 shrubs 
proposed along the three-street 
frontage combined. There are 
additional shrubs in the interior 
of the site that count toward 
street landscaping requirement. 

Met 

Where headlights from parked vehicles will 
shine into the ROW, may require a totally 
obscuring hedge 

Parking is provided along Mill 
Street; The portion west of the 
ingress/egress of the parking is 
screened by a 6’ wall. 
Landscaping with evergreen 
shrubs proposed along the 
parking area east of the 
ingress/egress. 

Met 

In
te

rio
r 

La
nd

sc
ap

in
g 10% of total lot area landscaped, including 

groundcover.  
(50,535 sf *0.1) = 5,053 sf landscaping 

>5,053 sf of landscaped or grass 
area. 

Met 

Interior landscaping to be grouped near 
entrances, foundations, walkways, service areas 

Interior landscaping grouped 
near entrances and walkways. 

Met 



 

Fort Street – Vacant – Car Wash – Site Plan Review - 10 of 14 

p l a n n i n g  r e v i e w 

 Required Proposed Compliance 
1 tree per 400 sf of required landscaping and 1 
shrub per 250 sf of required landscaping. 
5,053/400 + 5,053/250 = 13 trees + 20 shrubs 

21 trees and >20 shrubs Met 

Pa
rk

in
g 

Lo
t 1 deciduous or ornamental tree per 10 parking 

spaces < 10 parking spaces 
Total 35 parking space  
Required trees = 35 / 10 = 3.5 = 4 trees 

5 trees proposed; >100 sf of 
planting area. 

Met 

100 sf of planting area per tree 

Sc
re

en
in

g 

Waste receptacle: Decorative masonry wall of 
at least 6’ with solid or impervious gate 

7’4” wall made of 8” CMU wall 
with 8” quick-brik proposed; 
proposed cedar gate doors.  

Met 

Abutting residential: greenbelt, 15’ with 5’ 
evergreens (PC may waive), and/or solid 6’ 
masonry wall ornamental on both sides 

Proposed 6’ solid masonry 
screening wall west of Mill St. 
ingress/egress; 8’ greenbelt with 
5’ evergreens proposed on Fort 
Park.  

Met 

The proposed project is a new development on a vacant site; therefore, it must meet all landscaping 
requirements.  

Items to be addressed. 

None 
 

SOIL EROSION CONTROL 
The site shall have adequate lateral support so as to ensure that there will be no erosion of soil or other material. The final 
determination as to adequacy of, or need for, lateral support shall be made by the Building Superintendent or City Engineer. 

All erosion and sedimentation measures are under the jurisdiction of Wayne County. 

Items to be addressed. 

� Applicant shall work with the building superintendent, City Engineer, and Lincoln Park Department of 
Public Services to comply with soil erosion control standards.  

� A Soil Erosion and Sedimentation permit must be obtained from Wayne County. 
 

UTILITIES 
Public water and sewer facilities shall be available or shall be provided for by the developer as part of the site development, where 
such systems are available. 

The site is served by public water and sewer. No new water line or sanitary sewer systems are proposed for 
the site. Engineering comments state that if the existing sanitary sewer is going to be reused, the architect 
should verify that the existing sanitary service is adequate to handle the required flows for the building’s 
use. If it is being reused, it is important that the developer realizes this existing sanitary service is old and 
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may have reached its life expectancy. It is highly recommended that the existing sanitary sewer service be 
videotaped to determine the condition of the service lead. If the existing water service is being reused, it is 
important that the developer realize this existing water service is also old and may have reached its life 
expectancy. If the existing service is a lead-type service or undersized, it will be required to be removed and 
replaced. The design professional must verify the existing water service type, size, and lead capacity and 
should verify that the existing service is adequate to handle the required flows.  

Items to be addressed. 

� Applicant shall work with the City Engineer to verify the existing water service and sanitary service 
type, size, and determine the lead capacity for the proposed building use. 

� It is highly recommended that the existing sanitary service be videotaped to determine the condition 
of the service lead. 
 

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT 
Appropriate measures shall be taken to ensure that removal of surface waters will not adversely affect neighboring properties or 
the public storm drainage system. Provisions shall be made to accommodate stormwater which complements the natural drainage 
patterns and wetlands, prevent erosion and the formation of dust. Sharing of stormwater facilities with adjacent properties shall be 
encouraged. The use of detention/ retention ponds may be required. Surface water on all paved areas shall be collected at intervals 
so that it will not obstruct the flow of vehicular or pedestrian traffic or create standing water. 

Stormwater management is under the jurisdiction of Wayne County.  

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall work with the City Engineer to review stormwater system to determine the appropriate 
permitting process. 
 

LIGHTING 
Exterior lighting shall be arranged so that it is deflected away from adjacent properties and so that it does not impede the vision of 
traffic along adjacent streets. Flashing or intermittent lights shall not be permitted. 

Proposed lighting is arranged to deflect away from adjacent properties and so that it does not impede the 
vision of traffic along adjacent streets. 
Items to be addressed. 

None 
 

NOISE 
The site has been designed, buildings so arranged, and activities/equipment programmed to minimize the emission of noise, 
particularly for sites adjacent to residential districts. 

No indication of adverse noise impacts is anticipated from the development. 

Items to be addressed. 
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None 
 

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT 
Mechanical equipment, both roof and ground mounted, shall be screened in accordance with the requirements of this Zoning 
Code. 

Sheet L100 notes evergreen screening will be provided for mechanical equipment will be screened.  

Items to be addressed. 

None 
 

SIGNS 
The standards of the City's Sign Code are met. 

Signs shall be permitted by the Building Department in accordance with the Lincoln Park Sign Ordinance.  

Items to be addressed. 

� Applicant shall work with the Building Department to ensure signs comply with the Lincoln Park Sign 
Ordinance. 
 

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS OR WASTE 
For businesses utilizing, storing or handling hazardous material such as automobile service and automobile repair stations, dry 
cleaning plants, metal plating industries, and other industrial uses, documentation of compliance with state and federal 
requirements shall be provided. 

Car washes have the potential to generate some quantity of hazardous materials or waste. Applicant shall 
provide documentation of compliance with State and Federal standards for storage, use, handling, and 
disposal. 

Items to be addressed. 

� Applicant shall provide documentation of compliance with State and Federal standards for storage, use, 
handling, and disposal of hazardous materials and waste.  
 

SITE DESIGN STANDARDS FOR USES PERMITTED AFTER SPECIAL APPROVAL 
All applicable standards for uses permitted after special approval are met. 

 Required Proposed Compliance 

Se
tb

ac
k Building >20’ from street lot line 

 
Fort St.: ~120 ft. 
Mill St.:  ~24 ft. 
Fort Park Blvd: ~99 ft. 

Met 
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 Required Proposed Compliance 

St
ac

kin
g 

Sp
ac

es
 • Number: 16 per wash line, plus 1 upon exit 

• Size: 10 ft. wide x 24 ft. long 
• Do not include use of any public space, 

street, alley, or sidewalk 

• 26 stacking spaces 
indicated. 

• Proposed size: 10 ft. wide x 
24 ft. long 

• Does not include use of any 
public space, street, alley, 
or sidewalk 

Met 

Items to be addressed. 

None 
 
 
OTHER AGENCY REVIEWS 
The applicant has provided documentation of compliance with other appropriate agency review standards, including, but not 
limited to, the Michigan Department of Natural Resources, Michigan Department of Environmental Quality, Michigan Department 
of Transportation, Wayne County Drain Commission, Wayne County Health Department, and other federal and state agencies, as 
applicable. 

Items to be addressed. 

� Work in the Fort Street right-of-way requires a permit from the Wayne County Road Commission. 
� Applicant to secure all appropriate agency reviews as needed. 

 

VARIANCES 

No variances are anticipated from this proposal. 

Items to be addressed.  

None 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Findings 

The information submitted with this proposal is substantially in compliance with §1296.01, Site Plan 
Review.  

Conditions 

Conditions to be Addressed Before Approval Letter is Issued: 

� Applicant shall revise the Fort Park Boulevard façade to meet the 25% transparency requirement. 
� Applicant shall revise parking layout to provide the required loading and unloading space in accordance 

with §1290.09. 
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Conditions of Approval 

� Applicant shall ensure that concrete sidewalks are brought up to City standards. 
� Applicant shall work with the building superintendent, City Engineer, and Lincoln Park Department of 

Public Services to comply with soil erosion control standards.  
� A Soil Erosion and Sedimentation permit must be obtained from Wayne County. 
� Applicant shall work with the City Engineer to verify the existing water service and sanitary service type, 

size, and determine the lead capacity for the proposed building use. 
� It is highly recommended that the existing sanitary service be videotaped to determine the condition of 

the service lead. 
� Applicant shall work with the City Engineer to review stormwater system to determine the appropriate 

permitting process. 
� Applicant shall work with the Building Department to ensure signs comply with the Lincoln Park Sign 

Ordinance. 
� Applicant shall provide documentation of compliance with State and Federal standards for storage, use, 

handling, and disposal of hazardous materials and waste.  
� Work in the Fort Street right-of-way requires a permit from the Wayne County Road Commission. 
� Applicant to secure all appropriate agency reviews as needed. 

Proposed Motion 

I move that the City of Lincoln Park Planning Commission [approve / deny / table] the site plan numbered 
PPC23-0005, proposing a car wash at the vacant lot on Fort Street, parcel #45-009-99-0010-702, and 
consisting of the pages and revision dates found under ‘Site Plan Documents’ above, based on the finding 
that the proposal substantially complies with the requirements of §1296.01. This approval is conditional 
upon the submittal, within 45 days of the date of this report, of a revised Site Plan resolving the items 
noted above and subject to administrative review and approval. 
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Fort Street – Vacant Lot – Car Wash 

Special Land Use Review 

 

Applicant Kyle Wrentmore  

Project Car Wash   

Address Fort Street Lincoln Park, MI 48146 (45-009-99-0010-702)  

Date June 14, 2023  

Request Special Land Use   
 

REQUEST 

The proposed Special Land Use approval would permit an automatic automobile wash facility (car wash) on 
a currently vacant lot. The site is served by Fort Street (east), Mill Street (north), and Fort Park Boulevard 
(west). The proposed use of an automatic automobile wash facility is permitted within the Municipal 
Business District (MBD) after Special Land Use approval under §1278.03 of the Lincoln Park Zoning Code, 
and subject to §1296.02. 

The property is legally described as:  

*JB FM72 TO 78* PART OF PRIVATE CLAIM 119 AND FORT ST SCHOOL SUB L53 P29 WCR BEG N 18D 
14M 18 S E 221.00 FT FROM SW COR LOT 1 OF SAID SUBDIVISION TH N 18D 14M 18S E 148.97 FT; TH S 
70D 55M 23S E 342.20 FT; TH S 18D 45M 52S W 146.99 FT; TH N 71D 15M 11S W 340.83 FT POB; 
SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS OF RECORD. 

CRITERIA FOR REVIEW 

The following conditions are all required to be met before a Special Land Use approval may be 
granted: 

1) The special use will promote the use of land in a socially and economically desirable manner for 
persons who will use the proposed land use or activity, for landowners and residents who are 
adjacent thereto and for the City as a whole;  

This condition is MET. 
2) The special use is compatible and in accordance with the goals, objectives and policies of the City's 

Comprehensive Development Plan;  

The Future Land Use classification for the site is Downtown Commercial. 
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The Downtown Commercial future land use is intended to support experiential businesses (boutique 
shopping, entertainment, restaurants etc.) which encourage walkability and offer strong physical 
presence through attractive storefronts and intense landscaping. The proposed car wash project 
doesn’t align with the future land use designation. However, given that adjacent properties, also 
designated as “downtown commercial” future land use, contain uses such a drug store (west) and 
auto service (east) the proposed project aligns with the existing context. 
This condition is PARTIALLY MET. 

3) The special use is necessary for the public convenience at that location;  

This condition is MET. 
4) The special use is compatible with adjacent uses of land, and can be constructed, operated and 

maintained so as to continue to be compatible with the existing or intended character of the general 
vicinity and so as not to change the essential character of the area in which it is proposed;  

Adjacent commercial uses are auto-oriented, and adjacent residential properties will be adequately 
screened. 

This condition is MET. 

5) The special use is so designed, located and proposed to be operated that the public health, safety and 
welfare will be protected;  

The proposed car wash facility will develop an existing vacant lot to meet the City’s standards. 

This condition is MET. 

6) The special use can be adequately served by public services and facilities without diminishing or 
adversely affecting public services and facilities to existing land uses in the area;  

This condition is MET. 

7) The special use will not cause injury to the value of other property in the neighborhood in which it is to 
be located;  

This condition is MET. 

8) The special use will protect the natural environment, help conserve natural resources and energy, and 
will not involve uses, activities, processes, materials and equipment or conditions of operation that will 
be detrimental to the natural environment, public health, safety or welfare by reason of excessive 
production of traffic, noise, smoke, odors or other such nuisance;  

This condition is MET. 

9) The special use is within the provisions of uses requiring special approval as set forth in the various 
zoning districts herein, is in harmony with the purposes and conforms to the applicable regulations of 
the zoning district in which it is to be located, and meets applicable site design standards for use in 
Section 1296.02; and  

The site design as proposed conforms with the Site Design Standards for Uses Permitted After Special 
Approval listed in section 1296.02. 
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This condition is MET. 

10) The special use is related to the valid exercise of the City's police power and purposes which are 
affected by the proposed use or activity.  

This condition is MET. 

PROPOSED MOTION  

I move that the Lincoln Park Planning Commission [Approve / Deny / Table] the request for a Special Land 
Use for a car wash facility at the property along Fort Street with parcel number 45-009-99-0010-702, as 
requested in PPC 23-005, based on an affirmative finding of compliance with the criteria set forth in 
Section 1262.08 of the Lincoln Park Zoning Code. 
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SESC NOTES
1. ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE CURRENT STANDARDS AND

SPECIFICATIONS OF WAYNE COUNTY LAND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT DIVISION AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH
PART 91 OF ACT 451 OF PUBLIC ACTS 1994 AS AMENDED.

2. DAILY INSPECTIONS SHALL BE MADE BY THE CONTRACTOR TO DETERMINE THE EFFECTIVENESS OF
EROSION CONTROL AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES AND ANY NECESSARY REPAIRS AND
MODIFICATIONS SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT DELAY.

3. EROSION AND ANY SEDIMENT FROM WORK ON THIS SITE SHALL BE CONTAINED ON THE SITE AND NOT
ALLOWED TO COLLECT ON ANY OFFSITE AREAS OR WATERWAYS. WATERWAYS INCLUDE BOTH NATURAL
AND MANMADE DITCHES, STREAMS, DRAINS, PONDS, AND LAKES.

4. EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES ARE TO BE PLACED PRIOR TO OR AS THE FIRST STEP IN
CONSTRUCTION. SEDIMENT CONTROL PRACTICES WILL BE APPLIED AS A FIRST STEP IN CONSTRUCTION.
SEDIMENT CONTROL PRACTICES WILL BE APPLIED AS A PERIMETER DEFENSE AGAINST ANY TRANSPORTING
OR SILT OFF THE SITE.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL APPLY TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICES AS REQUIRED
AND AS DIRECTED ON THESE PLANS. HE SHALL REMOVE TEMPORARY DEVICES AS SOON AS PERMANENT
STABILIZATION OF SLOPES, DITCHES, AND OTHER EARTH CHANGES HAVE BEEN ACCOMPLISHED. IT IS THE
CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO ENSURE THAT ALL SESC MEASURES ARE MAINTAINED UNTIL THE SITE IS
COMPLETELY STABILIZED.

6. DEBRIS FROM THE PROJECT SHALL REMAIN ON THE SITE BY DELIVERY AND CONSTRUCTION VEHICLES
THROUGH THE USE OF A CLEAN STONE EXIT. SHOULD THE STONE BECOME LESS EFFECTIVE. IT SHALL BE
REPLACED. ALL CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC SHALL USE A SINGLE EXIT.

7. DUST CONTROL SHALL BE EXERCISE AT ALL TIMES AND ESPECIALLY DURING DRY PERIODS. WATER
SPRINKLING TANK TRUCKS SHALL BE EMPLOYED IF DUST BECOMES A PROBLEM.

8. VEGETATION SHALL BE ESTABLISHED WITH 5 DAYS ON FINAL GRADE OR WHENEVER DISTURBED AREAS
REMAIN UNCHANGED FOR 30 DAYS OR GREATER. ALL DISTURBED AREAS SHALL BE RESTORED WITH MDOT
"ROADSIDE" SEED MIX (40% CREEPING RED FESCUE, 20% PERENNIAL RYE GRASS, 10% KENTUCKY BLUE
GRASS, 30% HARD FESCUE). IMMEDIATELY AFTER SEEDING, COVER ALL SEEDED AREAS WITH STRAW MULCH
BLANKETS (FOLLOWING, MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION RECOMMENDATIONS).

9. ALL MUD, DIRT, AND DEBRIS TRACKED FROM THIS SITE ONTO EXISTING ROADS ADJOINING THIS SITE OR
PAVED SURFACES WITHIN THIS SITE SHALL BE PROMPTLY REMOVED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

10. ALL CONTRACTORS ARE TO KEEP EXCAVATED MATERIAL ON SITE. PARTICULAR CARE SHALL BE ABSERVED
WHEN WORKING ALONG THE PERIMETER OF THE SITE. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE WORK AREA EXTEND
BEYOND THE LIMITS INDICATED ON THE PLANS.

11. NO PERMANENT STOCKPILING OF MATERIAL IS PERMITTED.
12. THE PLAN DESCRIBES THE MINIMUM EROSION CONTROL MEASURES NEEDED TO PREVENT SILT AND

SEDIMENT FROM LEAVING THE SITE. ADDITIONAL SESC MEASURES MAY BE REQUIRED AS CONDITIONS IN
THE FILED WARRANT.

SESC MAINTENANCE NOTES
1. SILT SACK SEDIMENT FILTERS - EFFECTIVE FILTERS WILL COLLECT SEDIMENT, PARTICULARLY WHEN THE

SOIL IS SANDY. THESE FILTERS MUST BE CLEANED PERIODICALLY, SO THEY DON'T BECOME CLOGGED AND
CAUSE FLOODING CONDITIONS, PIPING, OR OVER-TOPPING OF THE CONTROL STRUCTURES. MAINTENANCE
OF THESE ITEMS REQUIRE INSPECTION WEEKLY OR AFTER EACH RAIN EVENT.

2. FABRIC SILT FENCE - SILT FENCES SHOULD BE INSPECTED IMMEDIATELY AFTER EACH RAINFALL AND
SEVERAL TIMES DURING PROLONGED RAINFALLS. IF THE FENCE IS SAGGING OR THE SOIL HAS REACHED
ONE HALF THE HEIGHT OF THE FABRIC, THE SOIL BEHIND THE FABRIC MUST BE REMOVED AND DISPOSED OF
IN A STABLE UPLAND SITE. THE SOIL CAN BE ADDED TO THE SPOIL PILE. IF THE FABRIC IS BEING UNDERCUT
(I.E. IF THE WATER IS SEEPING UNDER THE FENCE), THE FENCE SHOULD BE REMOVED AND REINSTALLED
FOLLOWING THE GIVEN PROCEDURES. FABRIC WHICH DECOMPOSES OR OTHERWISE BECOMES
INEFFECTIVE SHOULD BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH NEW FILTER FABRIC IMMEDIATELY. FILTER
FENCES SHOULD BE REMOVED ONCE VEGETATION IS WELL ESTABLISHED AND THE UP-SLOPE AREA IS
FULLY STABILIZED OR UNLESS OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.

3. CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE - PROPER MAINTENANCE MAY INCLUDE ADDITIONAL SWEEPING OF THE
PAVEMENT WHEN THE ORIGINAL PAVEMENT BECOMES COVERED WITH MUD. AFTER EACH STORM EVENT,
INSPECT THE ROAD FOR EROSION AND MAKE ANY NECESSARY REPAIRS. IT IS ALSO IMPORTANT TO CHECK
AND MAINTAIN ANY BMP'S WHICH ARE USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THIS BMP, ESPECIALLY THOSE FOR
DRAINAGE. ALL SEDIMENT DROPPED OR ERODED ONTO PUBLIC RIGHT-OF WAY SHOULD BE REMOVED
IMMEDIATELY BY SWEEPING.

4. SEEDING - INSPECT WEEKLY AND WITHIN 24 HOURS FOLLOWING EACH RAIN EVENT IN THE FIRST FEW
MONTHS FOLLOWING INSTALLATION TO BE SURE SEED HAS GERMINATED AND PERMANENT VEGETATION
COVER IS BEING ESTABLISHED. ADD SUPPLEMENTAL SEED AS NECESSARY.

5. MULCH - INSPECT MULCHED AREAS PERIODICALLY AND AFTER ANY STORM EVENT. REPAIR DAMAGED
AREAS, RESEED OR REPLACE VEGETATION (IF NECESSARY), AND REPLACE LOST MULCH IMMEDIATELY.
KEEP ERODED SOIL, VEHICULAR AND PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC, AND CONCENTRATED RUNOFF AWAY FROM THE
MULCHED AREA.

6. MULCH BLANKET - CHECK AFTER RAIN EVENTS TO ENSURE THE BLANKET IS STILL IN PLACE. KEEP ERODED
SOIL, VEHICULAR AND PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC, AND CONCENTRATED RUNOFF AWAY FROM THE BLANKETED
AREA.

START
DAY

END
DAY DESCRIPTION OF ACTIVITY

SEQUENCE OF EARTH CHANGES AND SESC MEASURES

SCRAPE STREETS SWEEP STREETS

SUNDAY

STREET CLEANING SCHEDULE

WAYNE COUNTY SESC NOTES
1. A TEMPORARY CRUSHED ROCK TRACKING PAD WILL BE INSTALLED AT THE CONSTRUCTION EXIT. THIS

TRACKING PAD WILL BE MAINTAINED WITH FRESH STONE. CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC WILL BE LIMITED TO THE
DESIGNATED CRUSHED ROCK ENTRANCE AND EXIT.

2. CONTRACTOR TO KEEP PAVEMENT CLEAN AND CLEAR OF MUD AND DIRT DURING CONSTRUCTION TO
PREVENT DIRT/MUD TRACKING ONTO ADJACENT PAVEMENT SURFACES. CONTRACTOR SHALL SWEEP ALL
EXISTING PAVEMENT AREAS USED FOR CONTRACTOR STAGING/ENTRANCES ON A REGULAR BASIS IN
ORDER TO REDUCE THE AMOUNT OF DIRT/MUD TRACKED OUT OF THE SITE.

3. PAVED STORM SEWER INLETS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A  HIGH  FLOW SACK TYPE INLET FILTER
CONFORMING TO SILT SACK- HIGH FLOW BY ACF ENVIRONMENTAL OR INLET PRO-HIGH FLOW SEDIMENT BAG
BY HANES GEO COMPONENTS OR CATCH-ALL INLET FILTERS B Y MARATHON MATERIALS INC. OR DANDY
CURB SACK BY DANDY PRODUCTS, INC.

4. REAR YARD (BEEHIVE-TYPE) STORM SEWER INLETS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A SEDCAGE YARD INLET
PROTECTION MANUFACTURED BY SEDCATCH ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS. OR, A BOX FILTER FABRIC
FENCE CONFORMING TO CSI GEOTURF 36 INCH MDOT SPEC SILT FENCE SECURELY FIXED TO 2” X 2”
HARDWOOD STAKES SPACED NO MORE THAN 6.5 FEET ON CENTER, TIED TO 4 FT. STEEL POSTS AT ALL
FOUR CORNERS AND TRENCHED A MINIMUM OF 10 INCHES INTO THE GROUND.

5. ALL EXPOSED EARTH SHALL BE STABILIZED WITH SEED AND MULCH OR SOD WITHIN 5 DAYS OF FINAL
GRADE. SEDIMENT BASINS SHALL BE STABILIZED WITH SEED AND STRAW MULCH BLANKETS. STRAW MULCH
BLANKETS SHALL BE STAKED INTO THE GROUND 5 DAYS AFTER THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE SEDIMENT
BASIN.

6. AN UNDISTURBED, VEGETATIVE BUFFER STRIP OF AT LEAST 25 FEET SHALL BE RETAINED AROUND RIVERS,
CREEKS, STREAMS, WETLANDS, DRAINS, AND OTHER SENSITIVE AREAS.

7. STRAW MULCH BLANKETS SHALL BE USED ON SLOPES 3:1 OR GREATER. (THREE FOOT HORIZONTAL, ONE
FOOT VERTICAL).

8. DITCHES, SWALES, AND OTHER AREAS THAT WILL CHANNEL CONCENTRATED RUNOFF MUST BE STABILIZED
WITHIN 15 DAYS OF CONSTRUCTION. TEMPORARY ROCK CHECK DAMS WILL BE REQUIRED TO SLOW WATER
TO NON-EROSIVE VELOCITIES IN AREAS OF CONCENTRATED FLOW.

9. ROAD RIGHT -OF-WAYS MUST BE STABILIZED A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 15 FT. BACK OF CURB WITH SEED AND
MULCH WITHIN 5 DAYS OF COMPLETING UTILITY WORK IN THE RIGHT OF WAY.

10. AREAS OF EARTH CHANGE THAT ARE DISTURBED BEYOND THE FALL SEEDING DEADLINE (NOV. 1) MAY
REQUIRE DORMANT SEEDING AND STRAW MULCH SECURELY CRIMPED TO THE GROUND.

11. RIP RAP WILL BE PLACED IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING INSTALLATION OF POND OUTLETS AND CULVERTS.
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# DATE ISSUED WITH: CHANGE DESCRIPTION

SBA STUDIOS PROJECT # 2022-000

DESIGN REVIEW

DATE:  07.21.2022

SHEET # / DESCRIPTION

EXPRESS AUTO WASH

SCOTT D. BAKER, LICENSE #14654
EXPIRATION DATE 12/31/2023

SCOTT D.
BAKER

14654

PRELIM
IN

ARY

- N
OT FOR

CONSTRUCTIO
N FLOOR PLAN

SCALE:  3/16" = 1'-0" (U.N.O.)

A1-1

FLOOR PLAN CODED NOTES
1.

2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

7.
8.

9.
10.

11.
12.
13.
14.
15.

16.
17.

18.

19.
20.
21.
22.
23.

24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.

WALL MOUNTED FIRE EXTINGUISHER.  EXTINGUISHER TO BE:
RED ENEMELED FINISH HEAVY DUTY STEEL CYLINDER.  UL AND
FM APPROVED.   ABC MULTI PURPOSE DRY CHEMICAL, 10 LB
CAPACITY UL RATED 4A 60B: C, HOSE TYPE, UPRIGHT, SQUEEZE
GRIP OPERATION
INTERIOR WALL LINER PANEL
14'-0" x 8'-0" OVERHEAD DOOR
10'-0" x 8'-0" OVERHEAD DOOR
CAR WASH TRENCH, SEE MANUFACTURER'S DRAWINGS
DECORATIVE AWNING W/ BRACKETS, CENTER OVER WINDOWS /
DOORS
DEDICATED COMMERCIAL GRADE SINK FOR UTILITY SINK
ANSI COMPLIANT BOTTLED WATER COOLER WITH CUP
DISPENSER
12" DEEP SHELVING W/ STANDARDS AND BRACKETS
WIND WALL, P.T. 2x6 WALL W/ 7/16" OSB SHEATHING & LINER
PANEL BOTH SIDES
NOT USED
UNDER COUNTER REFRIGERATOR
SERVER RACK, SEE SHEET A5-1
DOWNSPOUT
ALUMINUM STOREFRONT SYSTEM, WINDOW HEAD HEIGHT = 8'-0",
SEE ELEVATION 13/A5-1, PROVIDE 1" INSULATED GLASS
NOT USED
RECEPTIONIST DESK BY OTHERS.  ANSI COMPLIANCE IS THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE DESK DESIGNER
PROVIDE 2 1/2" METAL Z-FURRING STRIPS @ 24" HORIZONTAL
W/ MIN R-13 RIGID INSULATION IN FURRING CAVITIES W/ 5 MIL
VAPOR BARRIER
ANSI COMPLIANT SIGNAGE DESIGNATING UNISEX TOILET ROOM
COFFEE MAKER, SEE INTERIOR ELEVATION
MICROWAVE, SEE INTERIOR ELEVATION
STACKABLE WASHER / DRYER
ANSI COMPLIANT SIGNAGE DESIGNATING MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY
OF 15 PERSONS
QUIK-BRIK MASONRY CONSTRUCTION
ANSI COMPLIANT EXIT SIGNAGE, SEE 9/A5-1
STORAGE CABINETRY, SEE INTERIOR ELEVATION ON SHEET A5-1
10'-0" x 8'-0" OVERHEAD DOOR
HVAC PLATFORM ABOVE, SEE DETAILS ON SHEET A1-3
8" CMU WALL

PLAN GENERAL NOTES
1.
2.

3.
4.

ALL DOORS TO BE 6" FROM ADJACENT WALL U.N.O.
ALL SIGNS THAT DESIGNATE PERMANENT ROOMS AND SPACES SHALL
HAVE RAISED AND BRAILED CHARACTERS AND PICTORIAL SYMBOL SIGNS,
FINISH AND CONTRAST, AND MOUNTED 60 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH
FLOOR TO CENTERLINE OF THE SIGN PER ANSI
ALL INTERIOR STUD WALLS TO BE WALL TYPE "3B", U.N.O.
PROVIDE MOISTURE RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD AT ALL TOILET ROOMS

WALL TYPES SCHEDULE
# ASSEMBLY DESCRIPTION HR NOTES

3A

2x4 WOOD STUDS
@ 16" O.C.
5/8" GYP BD

FULL HEIGHT PARTITION,
TERMINATE GYPSUM BOARD
@ UNDERSIDE OF JOISTS.

ASSEMBLY THICKNESS =
4 3/4"RA

TI
NG

: 0
 H

R
UL

 F
IL

E 
# 

 N
/A

3B

2x4 WOOD STUDS
@ 16" O.C.
5/8" GYP BD

RA
TI

NG
: 0

 H
R

UL
 F

IL
E 

# 
 N

/A FULL HEIGHT PARTITION,
TERMINATE GYPSUM BOARD
@ UNDERSIDE OF JOISTS.

ASSEMBLY THICKNESS =
4 3/4"

3" SOUND BATT

WINDOW TYPES SCHEDULE WX

X

10'-0" WIDE BY 10'-0" TALL ALUMINUM STOREFRONT
WINDOW HEAD HEIGHT = 10'-8" A.F.F.

W1

6'-8" WIDE BY 10'-8" TALL ALUMINUM STOREFRONT WINDOW
WINDOW HEAD HEIGHT = 10'-8" A.F.F.

W2

4 FLOOR PLAN

CAR WASH GENERAL NOTES
1.
2.

3.
4.
5.

CENTERLINE OF EQUIPMENT DOES NOT EQUAL CENTERLINE OF TRENCH
CENTERLINE OF EQUIPMENT DOES NOT EQUAL CENTERLINE OF ENTRY
DOOR
CENTERLINE OF EQUIPMENT DOES EQUAL CENTERLINE OF EXIT DOOR
CENTERLINE OF EQUIPMENT DOES EQUAL CENTERLINE OF TUNNEL BAY
COORDINATE LOCATION OF TRENCH WITH CAR WASH MANUFACTURER'S
DRAWINGS

2 FRAME ELEVATIONS3 ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN

3C

2x4 WOOD STUDS
@ 16" O.C.
5/8" GYP BD

RA
TI

NG
: 0

 H
R

UL
 F

IL
E 

# 
 N

/A FULL HEIGHT PARTITION,
TERMINATE GYPSUM BOARD
@ BOTTOM OF DECK.

ASSEMBLY THICKNESS =
4 3/4"

3" SOUND BATT

1 DOOR ELEVATIONS

5 DOOR SCHEDULE 4 FINISH SCHEDULE

SPACE CLG
NO. ROOM NAME MAT BASE NORTH EAST SOUTH WEST MAT REMARKS
1.01 OFFICE WD VB PT-2 NO

FLOORING
CARPET
VINYL COMP
TILE
SIM WOOD FLR.
NO FLOORING

CPT
VCT

WD
NO

FLOOR WALLS

BASE WALLS CEILING
VINYL BASE
CERAMIC TILE
EXG BASE
NO BASE

VB
CT
EXG
NO

WHITE PAINT
BLONDE PAINT
SW 6128
WALL COVERING
EXG WALL FINISH
WALL LINER PANEL
BOARD AND BATTEN
NO FINISH

PT-1
PT-2

WC
EXG
WL
BB
NO

ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE
SUSPENDED GYPSUM BOARD CEILING
WALL LINER
NO CEILING

ACT
GYP
WL
NO

PT-2 PT-2 PT-2
1.02 STAFF WD VB PT-1 NOPT-1 PT-1 PT-1
1.03 CORRIDOR WD VB PT-1 GYPPT-1 PT-1 PT-1
1.04 UNISEX WD VB PT-1 GYPPT-1 PT-1 PT-1

1.06 WASH BAY NO NO WL NOWL WL WL

CEILING NOTES
DOOR FRAMES AND ACT CEILING COLOR TO MATCH
WALL COLOR IN ALL ROOMS, SEE FINISH SCHEDULE

SIM WOOD FLOOR =
AXISCOR PRO12
12x24 URBAN
CONCRETE

1.05 MECHANICAL NO NO PT-1 NOPT-1 PT-1 PT-1
6" BASE

DOOR FRAME
NO. ROOM NAME SIZE ELEV MAT RATING GLASS HDWR ELEV MAT REMARKS
1.01A OFFICE 3070 02 AL/GS 0-HR TEMP SET 01 A AL CLOSER

DOOR GENERAL NOTES DOOR HARDWARE SETS
ALL DOOR HARDWARE TO BE  ANSI COMPLIANT LEVER STYLE
ALL DOOR HARDWARE TO BE MOUNTED BETWEEN 34" - 48" A.F.F.
ALL GLAZING IN NEW DOORS TO BE TEMPERED
ALL DOORS TO RECEIVE (3) HINGES
ALL DOORS TO RECEIVE (3) SILENCERS
ALL DOORS TO RECEIVE DOOR STOP
ALL EXTERIOR DOORS TO RECEIVE CLOSER
ALL EXTERIOR DOORS TO HAVE ANIS COMPLIANT THRESHOLD (1/4" MAX)
ALL EGRESS DOORS SHALL UNLATCH WITH ONLY ONE OPERATION OF THE
DOOR HARDWARE, READILY OPERABLE FROM EGRESS SIDE WITHOUT USE OF
A KEY OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING,
TIGHT PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST TO OPERATE.  2017 OBC
1010.1.9/1010.1.9.1/1010.1.9.5.

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

OFFICE LOCKSET
STORAGE LOCKSET
PRIVACY LOCKSET
PASSAGE LOCKSET
EXIT LOCKSET
PUSH / PULL

SET 01:
SET 02:
SET 03:
SET 04:
SET 05:
SET 06:

1.02 STAFF 3070 03 H.M. 0-HR TEMP SET 02 A H.M.
1.04 UNISEX 3070 01 H.M. 0-HR N/A SET 03 A H.M.
1.05A MECHANICAL 3070 04 H.M. 0-HR TEMP SET 04 A H.M.
1.05B MECHANICAL 3070 02 ALUM. 0-HR N/A SET 04 B ALUM.
1.05C MECHANICAL (2) 3070 05 AL/GS 0-HR TEMP SET 05 B H.M.

1.01B OFFICE 3070 02 AL/GS 0-HR TEMP SET 05 B AL CLOSER, ENTRY KEY

KEY ALL DOORS ALIKE

1.06 WASH BAY 3070 02 AL/GS 0-HR TEMP SET 05 B ALUM.

PAINT BAR JOISTS & ROOF DECK
PAINT BAR JOISTS & ROOF DECK

PAINT BAR JOISTS & ROOF DECK
PAINT BAR JOISTS & ROOF DECK

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"

1.07 STORAGE WD VB PT-1 NOPT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PAINT BAR JOISTS & ROOF DECK

1.07 CLOSET 2670 01 WD 0-HR N/A SET 02 N/A N/A CUSTOM SLAT WALL DOOR

ALL GLAZING SHALL HAVE A SHGC OF .40 MIN.

STRUCTURAL CODED NOTES X

A. #5 VERTICAL EACH CELL
B. W8x28 W/ 5/16" PLATE, FASTEN TO WALL PER DETAIL 7/A4-2
C. (2) L5x3-1/2x5/16 LLV
D. PROVIDE HORZ. JOINT REINF. @ EACH COURSE IN END WALL
E. (2) #5 VERT. TYP. @ ALL MASONRY OPENINGS
F. PROVIDE HORIZONTAL JOINT REINFORCING @ EACH COURSE IN

18'-4" TALL WALLS
G. #5 @ CORNERS AND 16" O.C. MAX @ END WALL
H. PROVIDE #5 VERT. @ 48" O.C. IN WALL ABOVE OPENINGS
I. NOT USED
J. W8x24 W/ 5/16" PLATE
K. W16x31 W/ 5/16" PLATE, FASTEN TO WALL PER DETAIL 7/A4-2
L. W8x28 LINTEL W/ 5/16" PLATE
M. PROVIDE #5 @ 48" O.C. VERT. & HORIZONTAL JOINT REINFORCING

PER PLAN NOTES FOR ENTIRE WALL, TYP.
N. (2) L3 1/2x3 1/2x5/16
P.  W12x30 W/ 5/16" PLATE

OFFICE
1.01

STAFF
1.02

UNISEX
1.04

CORRIDOR
1.03

MECHANICAL
1.05

CAR WASH BAY
1.06

PROVIDE MASONRY CONTROL JOINTS PER
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS

PROVIDE HORIZONTAL JOINT REINFORCING AT 16"
O.C. MIN. W1.7 BAR SIZE TYP. LAP MIN. 12", TYP.

PROVIDE (2) L4 x 3 1/2 x 5/16" LINTEL OVER 36"x24"
LOUVERS AND @ LONG WALL OF BUILDING

1.
01

A

1.01B

1.0
2

1.0
4

1.05A
1.05C

1.
05

B

TYP.

1

2 18

3
45

TYP.
15

14
TYP.

17

24

2
A2-1

4
A2-1

3
A2-1

1
A2-1

2
A4-1

3
A4-1

13
A5-1

3A

3A

W1 W1 W1 W1

W1

W1W1W1

W2

1
A3-1

1
A3-1

10

10

3
A1-1

25

CL TYP.TYP.

ALL EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO MASONRY
UNITS / MASONRY OPENINGS, TYP.

27

3C

29

29

29

CL
1.07

1.0
7

9

23

1

1
A4-1

1
A4-2

2
A4-2

TYP. TYP.

TYP.

J J J G

B

D

G

E

F

C

E

G

J

J

EJJ M

K

P

A

H

C

A

D

H

B

A

J M
J

12'-8"10'-0"11'-4"10'-0"11'-4"10'-0"11'-4"10'-0"11'-4"10'-0"

2'-8"120'-0"

122'-8"

14
'-0

"
4'

-8
"

6'
-8

"
2'

-0
"

1'
-4

"

30
'-0

"

31
'-4

"

4'
-0

"
10

'-0
"

4'
-8

"

12
'-8

"
18

'-8
"

31
'-4

"

3'-0"10'-0"3'-0"8'-8"10'-0"8'-8"10'-0"8'-8"10'-0"8'-8"19'-4"2'-8"

22'-0" 64'-8" 16'-0"

122'-8"

3'
-2

"
6'

-4
"

3'
-2

"

21'-4"

25'-4"3'-4"4'-4"16'-0"2'-0"

1'
-4

"

10
'-4

"

10
'-0

"

12
'-0

"

5'-8"5'-8"

18
'-0

"

3'
-5

"
3'

-4
"

3'
-3

"

2'
-8

"

20'-0"

10
'-4

"
1'

-0
"

8'
-0

"
1'

-0
"

3'
-4

"
3'

-0
"

4'
-2

" 2'-11 1/2"3'-8"2'-0"

12'-0"

1'
-4

"

3'
-0

"
2'

-9
 1

/2
"

252

2

N

H

M

1

TYP.

11
A5-1

UNISEX
1.04

STAFF
1.02

CORRIDOR
1.03

18

19

20

21 13

922

28

2
A5-1

3
A5-1

12

9

7

7'-0" 11'-3 1/2"

5'
-1

 1
/2

"
5'

-1
0"

10
'-0

"

2'-11 1/2"

1'
-5

"
4'

-1
"

1 2

2'x2'
LOUVER

3 4
KICK PLATE,
BOTH SIDES

KICK PLATE,
BOTH SIDES

5

TEMP.

TEMP.

TEMP.

7'
-0

"

3'-0" 3'-0"

10
"

5'
-8

"
6"

3'-0"

7'
-0

"

3'-0"

1'
-0

"
5'

-2
"

EQ 1'-0" EQ

3'-0"

3'
-0

"
3'

-6
"

6"

A B

7'
-2

"

3'-4" 3'-4"

7'
-4

"



20
22

 S
BA

 S
TU

D
IO

S,
 L

LC
C

# DATE ISSUED WITH: CHANGE DESCRIPTION

SBA STUDIOS PROJECT # 2022-000

DESIGN REVIEW

DATE:  07.21.2022

SHEET # / DESCRIPTION

EXPRESS AUTO WASH

SCOTT D. BAKER, LICENSE #14654
EXPIRATION DATE 12/31/2023

SCOTT D.
BAKER

14654

PRELIM
IN

ARY

- N
OT FOR

CONSTRUCTIO
N EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

SCALE:  3/16" = 1'-0"

A2-1
1 SIDE ELEVATION

4 ENTRY ELEVATION

2 SIDE ELEVATION

3 EXIT ELEVATION

ELEVATION MATERIAL LEGEND

QUIK-BRIK (LIGHT FINISH)

QUIK-BRIK (DARK FINISH)

NICHIHA FIBER CEMENT AWP181
HORIZONTAL SIDING

EXTERIOR MATERIAL NOTES:
1.  COLOR OF METAL COPING TO MATCH STOREFRONT SYSTEM
COLOR

1.

2.

3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.

11.
12.

13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.

ALUMINUM STOREFRONT GLAZING SYSTEM.  MANUFACTURER TO
DESIGN FOR WIND LOAD REQUIREMENTS PER CODE
QUIK-BRIK CMU CONSTRUCTION, SEE MATERIALS LEGEND.
INSTALL CONTROL JOINTS PER MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
CONTINUOUS METAL COPING, TYP.
4" METAL DOWNSPOUT
NOT USED
OVERHEAD DOOR
NOT USED
SIGNAGE PROVIDED BY OWNER.
1x4 COMPOSITE CORNER TRIM, TYP.
36"x24" METAL WALL LOUVER W/ 2" FRAME, SEE HVAC DRAWINGS.
LOCATE SUCH THAT OPENING IS NOT DIRECTLY BENEATH A
ROOF JOIST
GRADE, COORDINATE W/ CIVIL DRAWINGS.
PRE-MANUFACTURED ALUMINUM AWNING. INSTALL PER
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.
NICHIHA FIBER CEMENT AWP181 HORIZONTAL SIDING.
MASONRY BAND IN DARK FINISH TO MATCH BASE OF WALL
NOT USED
DECORATIVE LIGHT FIXTURE
SCUPPER & DOWNSPOUT COLLECTION BOX
EMERGENCY OVERFLOW SCUPPER

ELEVATION CODED NOTES XX

EXPRESS AUTO WASH FREE VACUUMS
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EQUAL EQUAL
TYP. TYP.

TYP.

4'
-0

"

1'-4"

12

JOIST BEARING
ELEV. = 14'-4" A.F.F.
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EXPRESS AUTO WASH
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ALL MATERIALS ARE TO BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS, INDUSTRY STANDARD AND APPLICABLE
CODES
SEE TRUSS / RAFTER PROFILES FOR TRUSS AND RAFTER
BEARING HEIGHTS.
ANY CONFLICTS WITH MATERIALS AND INSTALLATION SHOULD BE
REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY IN WRITING FOR
CORRECTION OR CLARIFICATION.
GRADE TO SLOPE 6" MIN. FOR THE FIRST 10' AWAY FROM THE
BUILDING.
APPROVED CORROSION-RESISTIVE FLASHING SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN THE EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE IN SUCH A MANNER
AS TO PREVENT ENTRY OF WATER INTO THE WALL CAVITY OR
PREVENTION OF WATER TO THE BUILDING STRUCTURAL FRAMING
COMPONENTS.  THE FLASHING SHALL EXTEND TO THE SURFACE
OF THE EXTERIOR WALL FINISH AND SHALL BE INSTALLED TO
PREVENT WATER FROM RE-ENTERING THE EXTERIOR WALL
ENVELOPE.  APPROVED CORROSION-RESISTANT FLASHING SHALL
BE INSTALLED AT ALL OF THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

AT TOP OF ALL EXTERIOR DOOR AND WINDOW OPENINGS IN
SUCH A MANNER AS TO BE LEAK-PROOF.
AT THE INTERSECTION OF CHIMNEYS OR ANY OTHER
MASONRY WITH FRAME OR STUCCO WALLS, W/ PROJECTING
LIPS.
UNDER AND AT THE ENDS OF MASONRY, WOOD OR METAL
COPINGS AND SILLS.
WHERE EXTERIOR PORCHES, DECKS OR STAIRS ATTACH TO
A WALL OR FLOOR ASSEMBLY OF WOOD FRAME
CONSTRUCTION.
AT ALL WALL AND ROOF INTERSECTIONS
ALL EXTERIOR PENETRATIONS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED
TO, EXHAUSTS / VENTS, INTAKES, CONDUITS, WIRES,
PLUMBING, & CONDENSER LINES
LOCATIONS WHERE DISSIMILAR MATERIALS ABUT, CARE IS
BE TAKING TO FLASH, CAULK, OR OTHERWISE SEAL TO
PREVENT PENETRATION AT JOINTS

A.

B.

C.

D.

E.
F.

G.
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# DATE ISSUED WITH: CHANGE DESCRIPTION

SBA STUDIOS PROJECT # 2022-000

PLANNING REVIEW

DATE:  04.05.2022

SHEET # / DESCRIPTION

WALL SECTION NOTES

SCOTT D. BAKER, LICENSE #14654
EXPIRATION DATE 12/31/2023

SCOTT D.
BAKER

14654

EXPRESS AUTO WASH

PRELIM
IN

ARY

- N
OT FOR

CONSTRUCTIO
N

ALL MATERIALS ARE TO BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS, INDUSTRY STANDARD AND APPLICABLE
CODES
SEE TRUSS / RAFTER PROFILES FOR TRUSS AND RAFTER
BEARING HEIGHTS.
ANY CONFLICTS WITH MATERIALS AND INSTALLATION SHOULD BE
REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY IN WRITING FOR
CORRECTION OR CLARIFICATION.
GRADE TO SLOPE 6" MIN. FOR THE FIRST 10' AWAY FROM THE
BUILDING.
APPROVED CORROSION-RESISTIVE FLASHING SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN THE EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE IN SUCH A MANNER
AS TO PREVENT ENTRY OF WATER INTO THE WALL CAVITY OR
PREVENTION OF WATER TO THE BUILDING STRUCTURAL FRAMING
COMPONENTS.  THE FLASHING SHALL EXTEND TO THE SURFACE
OF THE EXTERIOR WALL FINISH AND SHALL BE INSTALLED TO
PREVENT WATER FROM RE-ENTERING THE EXTERIOR WALL
ENVELOPE.  APPROVED CORROSION-RESISTANT FLASHING SHALL
BE INSTALLED AT ALL OF THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

AT TOP OF ALL EXTERIOR DOOR AND WINDOW OPENINGS IN
SUCH A MANNER AS TO BE LEAK-PROOF.
AT THE INTERSECTION OF CHIMNEYS OR ANY OTHER
MASONRY WITH FRAME OR STUCCO WALLS, W/ PROJECTING
LIPS.
UNDER AND AT THE ENDS OF MASONRY, WOOD OR METAL
COPINGS AND SILLS.
WHERE EXTERIOR PORCHES, DECKS OR STAIRS ATTACH TO
A WALL OR FLOOR ASSEMBLY OF WOOD FRAME
CONSTRUCTION.
AT ALL WALL AND ROOF INTERSECTIONS
ALL EXTERIOR PENETRATIONS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED
TO, EXHAUSTS / VENTS, INTAKES, CONDUITS, WIRES,
PLUMBING, & CONDENSER LINES
LOCATIONS WHERE DISSIMILAR MATERIALS ABUT, CARE IS
BE TAKING TO FLASH, CAULK, OR OTHERWISE SEAL TO
PREVENT PENETRATION AT JOINTS

A.

B.

C.

D.

E.
F.

G.
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# DATE ISSUED WITH: CHANGE DESCRIPTION

SBA STUDIOS PROJECT # 2022-000

PLANNING REVIEW

DATE:  04.05.2022

SHEET # / DESCRIPTION

WALL SECTION NOTES

SCOTT D. BAKER, LICENSE #14654
EXPIRATION DATE 12/31/2023

SCOTT D.
BAKER

14654

EXPRESS AUTO WASH

PRELIM
IN

ARY

- N
OT FOR

CONSTRUCTIO
N WALL SECTIONS

SCALE:  3/4" = 1'-0"

A4-1
2 WALL SECTION @ OVERHEAD DOOR 1 WALL SECTION3 INTERIOR WALL SECTION4 WALL SECTION @ EXT. SIDING LOCATIONS

FINISH FLOOR

B.O. FOOTING

3'
-6

"
14

'-4
"

JOIST BEARING

HOOKED DOWEL TO MATCH
VERTICAL REINFORCING, LAP
48 BAR DIAMETER

R-10 RIGID INSULATION

SIDEWALK PER CIVIL
DRAWINGS

6" OR 4" CONCRETE SLAB (SEE
PLAN) ON COMPACTED
GRANULAR FILL AND VAPOR
BARRIER.  PROVIDE SYNTHETIC
FIBER REINFORCING. PROVIDE
EXPANSION JOINT BETWEEN
SLAB AND CMU WALL (6"
CONCRETE AT CAR WASH BAY)

#5 @ 48" O.C., CENTERED IN
CMU WALL

1 1/2" - 20 GA. GALVANIZED
METAL ROOF DECK.  WELD
DECK TO SUPPORTS W/ 5/8"
DIA. PUDDLE WELDS IN 36/5
PATTERN.  PROVIDE #12
SCREWS @ SIDE LAPS

PROVIDE HORIZONTAL JOINT
REINFORCING @ 16" O.C., TYP.

8" QUIK-BRIK MASONRY W/
'CORE-FILL 500' INSULATED
CORES (MIN 7.9 R-VALUE).
INSULATED CORES NOT
REQUIRED AT OUTSIDE
WALLS OF CAR WASH BAY

2'-0"
MIN

CONTINUOUS CONCRETE
FOOTER PER FOUNDATION
PLAN.  PROVIDE (2) #5 CONT.

8" CMU FOUNDATION WALL

MIN. 8" CONT. BOND BEAM
W/ (2) #5 CONT.

P.T. CANT STRIP

P.T. NAILER, SLOPE
TOWARDS ROOF

CONTINUOUS METAL
COPING, SEE ELEVATIONS

MIN. 8" CONT. BOND BEAM
W/ (2) #5 CONT.

MEMBRANE ROOF OVER MIN. R-25
RIGID INSULATION

RUN MEMBRANE UP PARAPET
WALL & BENEATH COPING

STEEL BAR JOISTS, SEE
ROOF PLAN

1'
-0

"

1/8

CONT. 4x4x1/4

12
A5-1

FINISH FLOOR

B.O. FOOTING

3'
-6

"
13

'-8
"

JOIST BEARING

CMU FOUNDATION WALL

DRIVE PER CIVIL DRAWINGS

6" CONCRETE SLAB ON
COMPACTED GRANULAR FILL
AND VAPOR BARRIER.  PROVIDE
SYNTHETIC FIBER REINFORCING.

1
2

OVERHEAD HIGH TRACK
DOOR @ ENTRANCE
SIDE.  OVERHEAD
COILING DOOR @ EXIT
SIDE, COORDINATE WITH
OWNER

HOLD CMU WALL DOWN,
POUR SLAB THROUGH

2'-0"

#5 @ 18" O.C.

CONTINUOUS CONCRETE
FOOTER PER FOUNDATION
PLAN.  PROVIDE (2) #5 CONT.

CANOPY, INSTALL PER
MANUFACTURER'S
INSTRUCTIONS

P.T. CANT STRIP

P.T. NAILER, SLOPE
TOWARDS ROOF

CONTINUOUS METAL
COPING, SEE ELEVATIONS

MIN. 8" CONT. BOND BEAM
W/ (2) #5 CONT.

MEMBRANE ROOF OVER MIN. R-25
RIGID INSULATION

RUN MEMBRANE UP PARAPET
WALL & BENEATH COPING

1 1/2" - 20 GA. GALVANIZED
METAL ROOF DECK.  WELD
DECK TO SUPPORTS W/ 5/8"
DIA. PUDDLE WELDS IN 36/5
PATTERN.  PROVIDE #12
SCREWS @ SIDE LAPS

STEEL BAR JOISTS, SEE
ROOF PLAN

3/16 2-12

EQ EQ
CL

CONT. 4x4x1/4

GROUT WALL SOLID & PROVIDE
(2) #4 HORIZONTAL CONT. @
TOP & BOTTOM CANOPY
ATTACHMENT POINTS

CONTINUOUS 5/16" THK.
PLATE X(T-1/2"); STOP PLATE
1/8" SHORT OF JAMBS.  SEE
LINTEL SCHEDULE & NOTES

HOOKED DOWEL TO MATCH
VERTICAL REINFORCING, LAP
48 BAR DIAMETER

MIN. 8" CONT. BOND BEAM
W/ (2) #5 CONT.

FINISH FLOOR

B.O. FOOTING

3'
-6

"
14

'-0
"

T.O. MASONRY

8" CMU FOUNDATION WALL

HOOKED DOWEL TO MATCH
VERTICAL REINFORCING, LAP
48 BAR DIAMETER

4" CONCRETE SLAB ON
COMPACTED GRANULAR FILL
AND VAPOR BARRIER.
PROVIDE SYNTHETIC FIBER
REINFORCING. PROVIDE
EXPANSION JOINT BETWEEN
SLAB AND CMU WALL
(6" @ CAR WASH BAY SIDE)

8" CMU WALL

#5 @ 48" O.C., CENTERED IN
CMU WALL

8" CONTINUOUS BOND
BEAM W/ (2) #5

PROVIDE HORIZONTAL
JOINT REINFORCING @
16" O.C., TYP.

6" CONCRETE SLAB ON
COMPACTED GRANULAR FILL
AND VAPOR BARRIER.
PROVIDE SYNTHETIC FIBER
REINFORCING.

LINER PANEL @ WALLS OF
CAR WASH BAY

CONTINUOUS CONCRETE
FOOTER PER FOUNDATION
PLAN.  PROVIDE (2) #5 CONT.

2 1/2" METAL Z-FURRING
STRIPS @ 24" O.C.
HORIZONTAL.  PROVIDE MIN.
R-13 RIGID INSULATION AND 5
MIL. VAPOR BARRIER

GROUT SOLID

2'-0"
MIN

1'
-0

"

FINISH FLOOR

B.O. FOOTING

3'
-6

"
13

'-8
"

JOIST BEARING

HOOKED DOWEL TO MATCH
VERTICAL REINFORCING, LAP
48 BAR DIAMETER

R-10 RIGID INSULATION

SIDEWALK PER CIVIL
DRAWINGS

6" OR 4" CONCRETE SLAB (SEE
PLAN) ON COMPACTED
GRANULAR FILL AND VAPOR
BARRIER.  PROVIDE SYNTHETIC
FIBER REINFORCING. PROVIDE
EXPANSION JOINT BETWEEN
SLAB AND CMU WALL (6"
CONCRETE AT CAR WASH BAY)

#5 @ 48" O.C., CENTERED IN
CMU WALL

1 1/2" - 20 GA. GALVANIZED METAL
ROOF DECK.  WELD DECK TO
SUPPORTS W/ 5/8" DIA. PUDDLE
WELDS IN 36/5 PATTERN.
PROVIDE #10 SCREWS @ SIDE
LAPS, (2) PER SPAN

PROVIDE HORIZONTAL JOINT
REINFORCING @ 16" O.C., TYP.

8" QUIK-BRIK MASONRY W/
'CORE-FILL 500' INSULATED
CORES (MIN 7.9 R-VALUE).
INSULATED CORES NOT
REQUIRED AT OUTSIDE
WALLS OF CAR WASH BAY

2'-0"
MIN

CONTINUOUS CONCRETE
FOOTER PER FOUNDATION
PLAN.  PROVIDE (2) #5 CONT.

8" CMU FOUNDATION WALL

MIN. 8" CONT. BOND
BEAM W/ (2) #5 CONT.

P T. CANT STRIP

P.T. NAILER, SLOPE
TOWARDS ROOF

CONTINUOUS METAL
COPING, SEE ELEVATIONS

MEMBRANE ROOF OVER MIN. R-25
RIGID INSULATION

RUN MEMBRANE UP PARAPET
WALL & BENEATH COPING

STEEL BAR JOISTS, SEE
ROOF PLAN

8" CMU @ ALL SIDING
LOCATIONS

STARTER TRACK FLASHING
BY SIDING MANUFACTURER

NICHIHA FIBER CEMENT AWP1818
VINTAGE WOOD HORIZONTAL
SIDING INSTALLED OVER
VERTICAL PRESSURE TREATED
2x4 FURRING STRIPS @ 16" O.C.
MECHANICALLY FASTENED TO
EXISTING CMU.  USE
MANUFACTURER'S FASTENERS &
FLASHING COMPONENTS

3'
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" Q
U

IK
-B

R
IK

C
M

U

1'
-0

"

1/8

CONT. 4x4x1/4

MIN. 8" CONT. BOND
BEAM W/ (2) #5 CONT.



LIMESTONE CAP, TYP.
8" QUIK-BRIK

CEDAR GATE
DOORS, PAINTED

GATE STRAP HINGE,
(3) PER DOOR
CONC. FILLED 6" DIA.
BOLLARD, TYP.  PAINT TO
MATCH METAL SIDING
ON BUILDING

4" GATE CASTER

1/2" DIA., 18" LONG METAL
ROD GATE LATCH

A6-1

4'
-0

"

4'
-0

"

7'
-4

"

LIMESTONE CAP, TYP.
8" QUIK-BRIK

10
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7'
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"
TO
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N
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10

1/2" EXPANSION JOINT
PAVEMENT

GALVANIZED STL. PIPE
FILLED W/ CONCRETE
CROWNED @ TOP.
SEE PLAN FOR PIPE
SIZE

12"Ø 3000 PSI CONCRETE
FOOTING3'

-6
"

4"

1'-0"

3'
-0

"

24"Ø 3000 PSI CONCRETE
FOOTING @ DUMPSTER
ENCLOSURE POSTS WITH
GATE

48
" D

EE
P 

@
 D

U
M

PS
TE

R
EN

C
LO

SU
R

E 
PO

ST
S 

W
IT

H
G

AT
E

6"

6"

1/2"

1'-0" TYP

SECTION
10"

1"

AXON

7'-0" NTS

1/2" CHAMFER - EACH END

PROVIDE 2 HOLES FOR 3/4"
DIAMETER GALVANIZED METAL
RODS.  RODS TO BE MINIMUM
18" LONG

SIGN

LIMESTONE SILL
8" QUIK-BRIK BASE

8'-0" 10"

6'
-0

"

2'
-0

"
4'

-0
"

EXPRESS AUTO WASH

MASONRY WALL CONSTRUCTION SIM.
TO DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE WALL
CONSTRUCTION

F R E E  V A C U U M S

1'-2"

3
A6-1

12'-0"
CL CL

2
A6-1

DUMPSTER

6'-4"

11
'-8

"

6'-4"

12'-8"

1'
-6

"

2'-0" 2'-0"

CEDAR PLANKS ON STEEL FRAME,
INSTALL LATCH HARDWARE &
CASTERS @ DOOR BASE.  PROVIDE
(3) HEAVY DUTY EXTERIOR GRADE
STRAP HINGES PER DOOR.  FRAME
OF DOORS TO BE 3"x3"x1/4" STEEL
ANGLE WELDED (1/4" WELD MIN.) ALL
CORNERS W/ 3"x3"x1/4" STEEL ANGLE
DIAGONAL CROSS BRACING WELDED
TO STEEL FRAME.  WELD TOP AND
BOTTOM STEEL ANGLE OF FRAME TO
STEEL TUBE ATTACHED TO HINGES

12
'-0

"

24"x24"x48" DEEP CONC. FTG.

16"x8" CONCRETE FOOTING
W/ (2) #5 CONTINUOUS.

CONC. FILLED 6" DIA. BOLLARD,
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Opening Width - 7"
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NOTES
- Number of Clear Full Vision Sections
   vary with opening height and/or ceiling height.
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-  Door motor may be mounted on either side of the door.
D

C

B

AA

B

C

D

1278

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

DATE:

SIZE

B
DWG.  NO. REV

SCALE: 1:48 SHEET 1 OF 1

TITLE:

6/1/2011

General Specifications
for XRS Elite Model
Door



































































Case No. 

City of Lincoln Park 

Date Submitted  

APPLICATION FOR SITE PLAN REVIEW 

NOTICE TO APPLICANT: Applications for Site Plan Review by the Planning Commission must be 
submitted to the City in substantially complete form at least thirty (30) days prior to the Planning 
Commission’s meeting at which the proposal will be considered. The application must be accompanied by the 
data specified in the Zoning Ordinance and Site Plan Review Guidelines, including fully dimensioned site 
plans, plus the required review fees. Regular meetings of the Planning Commission are held on the second 
Wednesday of each month at 7:00 p.m. All meetings are held at the Lincoln Park City Hall, 1355
Southfield Road, Lincoln Park, Michigan 48146. Phone number (313) 386-1800; Fax (313) 386-2205. 

TO BE COMPLETED BY APPLICANT: 

I (we) the undersigned, do hereby respectfully request Site Plan Review and provide the following information 

to assist in the review: 

Applicant:  

Mailing Address: 

Email: _______________________________________________________________________________ 

Telephone: _________________________________ Fax: ______________________________________ 

Property Owner(s) Name (if different from Applicant): __________________________________________ 

Mailing Address: ______________________________________________________________________ 

Telephone: _________________________________ Fax: ______________________________________ 

Applicant(s) Explanation of Legal Interest in Property: 

_____________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Location of Property: Street Address: ________________________________________________________ 

Nearest Cross Streets: _____________________________________________________________ 

Sidwell Number (Parcel ID#):  

Property Description: 

If part of a recorded plat, provide lot numbers and subdivision name.  If not part of a recorded plat 

(i.e., Aacreage parcel”), provide metes and bounds description. Attach separate sheets if necessary. 

___________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________ 

Property Size (Square Ft): (Acres): _______________________ 

Existing Zoning (please check): 

G SFRD  Single Family Residential District G RBD Regional Business District 

G MFRD Multiple Family Residential District G CBD Central Business District 
G MHRD Mobile Home Park District G GID  General Industrial District 
G NBD Neighborhood Business District G LID  Light Industrial District 
G MBD Municipal Business District G CSD Community Service District 
G PUD Planned Unit Development District 

EPierre
Text Box
Kyle Wrentmore

EPierre
Text Box
607 Shelby St, Suite 300, Detroit, MI 48226
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Text Box
kwrentmore@manniksmithgroup.com
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Woodward Detroit CVS, LLC.
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Text Box
PART OF PRIVATE CLAIM 119 AND FORT ST SCHOOL SUB L53 P29 WCR FROM SW CR LOT 1 OF SAID SUBDIVISION N18°14'18''E 221.00 FT TO POINT OF BEGINNING THENCE N18°14'18''E 148.97 FT; THENCE S70°55'23''E 342.20 FT; THENCE S18°45'52''W 146.99 FT; THENCE N71°15'11''W 340.83 FT TO POINT OF BEGINING. 
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EPierre
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Redeveloper

EPierre
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Southwest Corner of Mill St & Fort St
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City of Lincoln Park 
Application for Site Plan Review 

Page 2 of 4 

S.P.R. Application: July 17, 2006 

Present Use of Property: 

Proposed Use of Property: 

Please Complete the Following Chart: 

Type of Development Number of Units Gross Floor Area Number of Employees 
on Largest Shift 

Detached Single Family 

Attached Residential 

Office 

Commercial 

Industrial 

Other 

Professionals Who Prepared Plans: 

A. Name:

Mailing Address:

Email Address: 

Telephone: Fax: Primary Design Responsibility: 

B. Name:

Mailing Address: 

Email 

Address: 

Telephone: Fax: Primary Design Responsibility: 

C. Name:

Mailing Address:

Email Address: 

Telephone: Fax: Primary Design Responsibility: 

EPierre
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EPierre
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A CAR WASH FACILITY WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING, VACUUM AREAS, DRIVEWAYS AND UILITIES
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1
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607 Shelby St, Suite 300, Detroit, MI 48226
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City of Lincoln Park 
Application for Site Plan Review 

Page 3 of 4 

S.P.R. Application: August 2017 

ATTACH THE FOLLOWING: 
1. Eight (8) individually folded copies of the site plans, sealed by a registered architect, 

engineer,  landscape architect or community planner as well as ONE (1) Electronic copy.

2. A brief written description of the existing and proposed uses, including but not limited to: 
hours of operation, number of employees on largest shift, number of company vehicles, etc.

3. Proof of property ownership.

4. Review comments or approval received from county, state, or federal agencies that 
have jurisdiction over the project, including but not limited to: 

G Wayne County Road Commission G Wayne County Drain Commission 

G Wayne County Health Division G Michigan Department of Natural Resources 

G Michigan Department of Transportation G Michigan Department of Environmental Quality 

PLEASE NOTE: The applicant or a designated representative MUST BE PRESENT at all scheduled review 
meetings or the site plan may be tabled due to lack of representation. 

Failure to provide true and accurate information on this application shall provide sufficient grounds to deny 
approval of a site plan application or to revoke any permits granted subsequent to site plan approval. 

APPLICANT'S ENDORSEMENT: 

All information contained herein is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge. I acknowledge that the 
Planning Commission will not review my application unless all information required in this application and the 
Zoning Ordinance have been submitted. I further acknowledge that the City and its employees shall not be 
held liable for any claims that may arise as a result of acceptance, processing, or approval of this site plan 
application. 

Signature of Applicant         Date 

Signature of Applicant         Date 

Signature of Property Owner Authorizing this Application Date 

TO BE COMPLETED BY THE CITY 

Date Submitted: 

By: 

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION 

Case No. 

Fee Paid: 

Date of Public Hearing: 

Date of Action: 

EPierre
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EPierre
Text Box
3/10/2023
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972 Dix – Retail 

Site Plan Review 
 

Applicant Joseph Mugan 

Project Retail  

Address 972 Dix Highway, Lincoln Park, MI 48146 

Date June 14, 2023 

Request Site Plan Review 
 
GENERAL 
All elements of the site plan shall be designed to take into account the site's topography, the size and type of plot, the character of 
adjoining property, and the traffic operations of adjacent streets. The site shall be developed so as not to impede the normal and 
orderly development or improvement of surrounding property for uses permitted in this Zoning Code. The site plan shall conform 
with all requirements of this Zoning Code, including those of the applicable zoning district(s). 

Project and Site Description 

The proposed project is a retail 
store for musical instruments, 
which falls under the category of 
“retail businesses” in the Lincoln 
Park Zoning Ordinance. The 
proposed use also includes an e-
commerce component, so the 
proposed floor plan includes 
inventory and staging areas. The 
existing building is currently 
vacant and was previously used 
as a bar. 

Site Conditions 

The 0.23-acre site is located on 
the corner of Dix Highway and 
Council Avenue. There is an 
existing public sidewalk along 
both rights-of-way, and the rear 
(west) side of the property abuts 

a public alley. Access to the site is via Dix Highway and the rear public alley. The entire site is impervious 
surface, which includes the building and the parking area to the south.  

Figure 1: Aerial View 
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Master Plan 

Future Land Use Classification 
The future land use classification for the site is General Commercial. The proposed retail use is consistent 
with the designation.  

Intent, Desirable Uses, and Elements 
The General Commercial land use is intended to provide retail goods and services on a city-wide scale as 
well as a regional scale that draw customers from within and outside the City. This is a suitable location for 
automobile-oriented uses that are not appropriate in pedestrian-oriented City areas such as the downtown, 
including as restaurants with car service, gas stations with or without convenience stores, minor auto repair 
shops, and car washes that comply with special design standards. 

Land Use and Zoning 

Zoning 
The site is zoned Municipal Business District 
(MBD). “Retail businesses” and “e-commerce 
establishments” are principally permitted in the 
district.  

Proposed and Existing Uses 

Site Commercial (vacant building) – 
Municipal Business District (MBD) 

North Commercial – Municipal Business 
District (MBD) 

East ROW, then Commercial – 
Municipal Business District (MBD) 

South 
ROW, then Commercial – 
Neighborhood Business District 
(NBD) 

West ROW, then Residential – Single 
Family Residential District (SFRD) 

Site Plan Documents 

The following site plan drawings have been used to perform this review and are part of the public record.  

Figure 2: Zoning Map 
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Page Sheet Title Original Date Last Revision 
T101 Proposed Arch Site Plan, Site Details 05/02/2023 – 
A101 Floor Plan 05/02/2023 – 
A201 Elevations 05/02/2023 – 

Dimensional Standards 

The dimensional requirements of the Municipal Business District (MBD) district are described in the chart 
below. (§1294.32, except where noted)  

 Required Provided Compliance 

Lot Width Min. 40 ~123 ft. Met 

Street Frontage 
(§1294.09) 

Shrubbery and low retaining walls 
maximum 2 ½’ < height < 8’ 

Proposed planter box, no 
height provided. 

INQUIRY 
  

Lot Area Min. 4,000 sq. ft. ~10,209 sq. ft.  Met 

Lot Coverage Max. 50%  
6,468/10,209 = ~63% 

NOT MET 

Height 2-Story Building; 25 ft 1 story Met 

Setback – Front  0 ~15.5’ Met 

Setback – Sides  0 0’ (north) 
44.25’ (south) 

Met 

Setback – Rear  0 ~18’ Met 

The existing site meets all dimensional standards except for the lot coverage (which exceeds the standard 
by 13%). Because this is an existing site, the City has historically permitted these conditions to remain. No 
height details of shrubbery in the proposed planter box have been provided.  

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall provide height details on the proposed planter box and shrubbery. 
 

BUILDING DESIGN 
The building design shall relate to the surrounding environment in regard to texture, scale, mass, proportion, and color. High 
standards of construction and quality materials will be incorporated into the new development. In addition to following design 
guidelines adopted in specific district or sub-area plans, the building design shall meet the requirements of Section 1296.04, 
Standards for Architecture and Building Materials. 

Required Compliance 
• Building mass, height, bulk and width-to-height ratio within 50-150% of buildings within 

500’  
Met 
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Required Compliance 
• Architectural variety  
• Similar materials and entrances to buildings within 500’  

 
1 block north on Dix Hwy – single-story, square, flat roofs, auto-oriented. 
 

 
1 block south on Dix Hwy – single-story, square, pitched roofs, auto-oriented. 

Met 

• Building materials: primarily natural products conveying permanence (brick, decorative 
masonry block, stone, or beveled wood siding) = 75% of each façade (industrial districts, 
50% if facing ROW)  
West Elevation (Rear): 96% Masonry (1,063/1,111) 
o CMU Block: ~1,063 sf 
o Metal doors: ~48 sf 
o Total Area: ~1,111 sf 
South Elevation (front on Council Ave.): 90% Masonry (1,033/1,149) 
o Metal doors: ~116 sf  
o CMU Block: ~1,008 sf 
o Brick: ~25 sf 
o Total Area: ~1,149 sf 
East Elevation (Front on Dix Hwy.): 94% Masonry (1,141/1,217) 
o Metal door frame: ~7 sf 
o Metal door: ~24 sf 
o Aluminum trim pieces: ~45 sf 
o CMU Block: ~61 sf 
o Brick: ~1,080 sf 
o Glass (exempt): ~71 sf 
o Total Area: ~1,288 sf  
25% may be glass, exterior insulation finish systems (EIFS), vinyl, aluminum, or steel siding; or 
similar synthetic or highly reflective materials (industrial districts not facing public streets or 
freeways, these and pre-cast concrete or plain masonry block) 

• Natural colors (bright for decorative features only) Natural brick and block 

Met 
 
 

 

• Façade: <100’ uninterrupted   
• If >100’ = recesses, off-sets, angular forms, arches, colonnades, columns, pilasters, detailed 

trim, brick bands, contrasting courses of material, cornices or porches  
• All sides similar  

Met 
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Required Compliance 
• Windows: vertical, recessed, visually obvious sills 
• Spaces between windows = columns, mullions, or material found elsewhere on the façade 
• Front facades > 25% windows Dix Hwy: 71/1,288 = ~5.5%, Council Ave: 0/1,149 = 0% 
• Size, shape, orientation, spacing to match buildings within 500’ 

NOT MET 

• Main entrances: doors larger 
• Framing devices (overhangs, recesses, peaked roof forms, porches, arches, canopies, 

parapets, awnings, display windows, accent colors, tile work, moldings, pedestrian-scale 
lighting, distinctive door pulls)  

Met 

• Pitched / shingled roof forms suggested; overhanging eaves with slope of 0.5 to 1  
• Rooflines >100’ = roof forms, parapets, cornice lines  
• Roof-top mechanical equipment screened by roof form.  

Met 

The existing building meets all building materials requirements except for the transparency/window 
requirement on Council Ave. and Dix Hwy. The proposed work notes state that there will be an addition of 
new windows to the exterior façade along Dix Hwy. which brings the building closer into compliance with 
the Lincoln Park Zoning Code. Because the building sits on the corner, it has two building fronts that must 
meet the 25% transparency requirement.  

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall add windows on the south side and additional windows on the east side to meet the 
25% transparency requirement for a façade facing a public right-of-way.  
 

PRESERVATION OF SIGNIFICANT NATURAL FEATURES 
Judicious effort shall be used to preserve the integrity of the land, existing topography, and natural, historical, and architectural 
features as deemed in this Zoning Code, in particular flood hazard areas and wetlands designated/regulated by the Michigan 
Department of Environmental Quality, and, to a lesser extent, flood hazard areas and wetlands which are not regulated by the 
Department. 

There are no significant natural features to preserve. 

Items to be addressed  

None 
 

SIDEWALKS, PEDESTRIAN AND BICYCLE CIRCULATION 
The arrangement of public or common ways for vehicular and pedestrian circulation shall be connected to existing or planned 
streets and sidewalks/ pedestrian or bicycle pathways in the area. There shall be provided a pedestrian circulation system which is 
separated from the vehicular circulation system. In order to ensure public safety, special pedestrian measures, such as crosswalks, 
crossing signals and other such facilities may be required in the vicinity of primary and secondary schools, playgrounds, local 
shopping areas, fast food/ service restaurants and other uses which generate a considerable amount of pedestrian or bicycle traffic. 

The site is served by a public sidewalk on Dix Highway and Council Avenue, which provides pedestrian 
circulation separated from the vehicular circulation. There are no bicycle lanes on the ROW or bicycle 
parking facilities proposed. Any broken, cracked, or unsafe sidewalks in the right-of-way must be repaired.  
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Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall ensure that concrete sidewalks are brought up to City standards. 
 

PARKING 
The number and dimensions of off-street parking [spaces] shall be sufficient to meet the minimum required by this Zoning Code. 
However, where warranted by overlapping or shared parking arrangements, the Planning Commission may reduce the required 
number of parking spaces, as provided in this Zoning Code. 

Use Required Proposed Compliance 
Retail Stores One (1) for every two-hundred-fifty (250) 

square feet of gross floor area. 

1,100 GFA / 250 = 4.4 = 4 spaces 

8 parking 
spaces 

 

Met 

E-Commerce 
Establishments 

One (1) for every employee on peak shift, plus 
retail space requirements if included. 

4 employees = 4 spaces 

Total 8 spaces 

    

 Required Proposed Compliance 

Parking 
Area 

Type B 
§1290.05 

Adequate means of ingress and egress shall be 
provided and shown 

Existing ingress and egress 
via Dix Ave. and rear alley. 

Met  

Parking facilities, access drives, and 
maneuvering aisles shall be hard surfaced with 
concrete or plant-mixed bituminous material, 
maintained in a usable dustproof condition and 
graded and drained appropriately 

Parking area has existing 
concrete. Engineering 
comments indicate that 
applicant will need to 
resurface and restripe of the 
existing parking lot.  

NOT MET 

Concrete curbs and gutters Existing concrete curbs and 
gutters 

Met 

When adjoining residential property and/or a 
residential street or alley: 6’ solid masonry wall, 
ornamental on both sides, with bumper guards 

Parking area does not adjoin 
residential property, street, 
or alley. 

N/A 

All street boundaries of such parking facilities, 
where residential property is located on the 
opposite side of the street, shall be treated the 
same as set forth in Section 1290.04, Off-
Street Parking A Areas; Residential Districts 
Adjoining Business or Industrial Districts. 

Parking area does not 
adjoint residential property, 
street, or alley. 

N/A 

Entrance only from the adjoining principal use 
or adjoining alley; no use of street for backing 
or maneuvering 

There is ample space for 
maneuvering. 

Met 
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In all cases where such parking facilities abut 
public sidewalks, a wall or curb at least six (6) 
inches high, or steel posts twenty-four (24) to 
thirty (30) inches high and not more than five 
(5) feet apart, set three (3) feet in concrete, 
shall be placed thereon so that a motor vehicle 
cannot be driven or parked with any part 
thereof extending within two (2) feet of a 
public sidewalk. 

Parking blocks are placed at 
the end of each parking 
space.   

Met 

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall resurface and restripe the existing parking lot to bring the parking lot up to current City 
standards. 
 

BARRIER-FREE ACCESS 
The site has been designed to provide barrier-free parking and pedestrian circulation. 

Required Spaces Required Barrier-Free Spaces Proposed Barrier-Free Spaces Compliance 

1 to 25 1 1 Met 

Items to be addressed 

None 
 

LOADING 
All loading and unloading areas and outside storage areas, including refuse storage stations, shall be screened in accordance with 
this Zoning Code. 

Gross Floor Area Loading Spaces – Required Loading Spaces – Provided Compliance 

5,0001 to 20,000 1 No loading space provided NOT MET  

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall provide the required loading and unloading space in accordance with §1290.09 of 
Lincoln Park Zoning Code. 
 

ACCESS, DRIVEWAYS, AND VEHICULAR CIRCULATION 
Safe, convenient, uncongested, and well-defined vehicular and pedestrian circulation within and to the site shall be provided. 
Drives, streets, parking and other elements shall be designed to discourage through traffic, while promoting safe and efficient 
traffic operations within the site and at its access points. All driveways shall meet the design and construction standards of the 
City. Access to the site shall be designed to minimize conflicts with traffic on adjacent streets, particularly left turns into and from 
the site. For uses having frontage and/or access on a major traffic route, as defined in the City of Lincoln Park Comprehensive 
Development Plan, the number, design, and location of access driveways and other provisions for vehicular circulation shall comply 
with the provisions of Section 1290.10, Access Management Standards. 
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The standards of this section shall be applied to the following major traffic routes (arterials) identified in the 
City of Lincoln Park Comprehensive Development Plan: Southfield Rd., Fort St., Dix Ave., and Outer Dr. 

Required Provided Compliance 
• Single two-way driveway or pair of one-way driveways  
 
 
• Two-way: 25’ < throat width < 30’ (face to face of curb). 

One-way paired: each 20’ measured perpendicularly. May 
be separated by 10’ median; sidewalks shall be continued 
or maintained 

• 25’ radii; 30’ radii where daily truck traffic expected 
• Corner lots: one access point per street with >100’ 

frontage  
• If frontage >300’ and documented need (ITE), may allow 

additional access with design restrictions  

• One-way driveway provided 
on Dix Hwy, no directional 
details provided.  

• ~20 ft.; sidewalks continue. 
 
 
 
• No radii details provided  
• One access point. 
 
• Frontage not > 300’ 

INQUIRY 
 
 

Met 

 
 

INQUIRY 
Met 

N/A 

• Shared access: driveways along property lines, connecting 
parking lots, on-site frontage roads, rear service drives. 
Encouraged and may be required for sites within 1/4 mile 
of major intersections; having dual frontage; with <300’ 
frontage; with sight distance problems; along congested or 
accident-prone roadway segments  

• Connection to adjacent facilities may be required; site 
accommodation may be required for future connection to 
undeveloped adjacent property  

• Letters of agreement or access easements required 

Not applicable 
 
 
 
 
 

 

N/A 
 

• Triangular unobstructed view areas: from corner of two 
ROWs, 25’ along each; from corner of ROW and driveway, 
10’ along driveway and 5’ along ROW 

• Grass / groundcover only in 3’ strip abutting driveway and 
ROW 

• Trees permitted if trimmed between 30” and 6’ from 
ground level 

Proposed planter box, no 
height provided 

INQUIRY 
 

• May require drive to be located on the far side of the 
property from congested intersections 

• >150’ from signalized intersection or 4-way stop, or right-
turn-only at 75’ from intersection 

• >100’ otherwise  
• >200’ from centerline of I-75 access ramps 

Not applicable N/A 

• Same side of street: Driveway spacing determined by speed 
limits in §1290.10 40 mph = 185’ driveway spacing 

• Across the street: Driveways directly aligned or >150’ offset 
(excludes right-turn-only) 

• Directional driveways, divided driveways, and deceleration 
tapers and/or by-pass lanes may be required by the 
Planning Commission where they will reduce congestion 
and accident potential 

• Southwest: ~216’, 
northeast: ~170’.   

• Driveway across the street 
directly aligned 
 

• Existing site 

Partially Met 
 

Met 
 
 

N/A 
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The parking area and one-way drive aisle are existing; therefore, the City has traditionally allowed these 
conditions to remain.  

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall provide directional details on ingress/egress. 
� Applicant shall provide radii details. 
� Applicant shall provide height details on the proposed planter box and shrubbery. 
 
EMERGENCY VEHICLE ACCESS 
All buildings or groups of buildings shall be arranged so as to permit necessary emergency vehicle access as required by the Fire 
Department and Police Department. 

Emergency vehicles may access the building via Dix Highway or the rear alley.  

Items to be addressed 

None 
 

STREETS 
All streets shall be developed in accordance with the City of Lincoln Park Subdivision Control Ordinance and construction 
standards, unless developed as a private road in accordance with the requirements of the City. 

No new streets are proposed. 

Items to be addressed 

None 
 

LANDSCAPING, SCREENING, AND OPEN SPACE 
The landscape shall be preserved in its natural state, insofar as practical, by removing only those areas of vegetation or making 
those alterations to the topography which are reasonably necessary to develop the site in accordance with the requirements of this 
Zoning Code. Landscaping shall be preserved and/or provided to ensure that proposed uses will be adequately buffered from one 
another and from surrounding public and private property. Landscaping, landscape buffers, greenbelts, fencing, walls and other 
protective barriers shall be provided and designed in accordance with the provisions of Section 1296.03, Landscaping Standards. 
Recreation and open space areas shall be provided in all multiple-family residential and educational developments. 

 Required Proposed Compliance 

St
re

et
 La

nd
sc

ap
in

g 

Greenbelt, 10’ width minimum with 
groundcover 
 

No greenbelt along Dix Hwy., 
existing 3-ft. greenbelt along 
Council Ave. 

NOT MET 

1 tree and 4 shrubs per 40’ of street frontage 
120’ on Dix Ave. + 100’ on Council Ave = 220’ 
frontage = 5.5 trees and 22 shrubs 
30% redevelopment standard = 2 trees + 7 
shrubs  

There is space in the grass area 
along Council Ave. to add the 
required street landscaping. No 
details provided on shrubbery in 
proposed. 

INQUIRY 
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 Required Proposed Compliance 
Where headlights from parked vehicles will 
shine into the ROW, may require a totally 
obscuring hedge 

Parked vehicles face Council Ave. NOT MET 

In
te

rio
r L

an
ds

ca
pi

ng
 

10% of total lot area landscaped, including 
groundcover  
(10,209 sf *0.1) = 1,021 sf landscaping 
30% redevelopment standard = 306 sf 

Planter box is ~43 sf. NOT MET 

Interior landscaping to be grouped near 
entrances, foundations, walkways, service areas 

Proposed planter box near 
walkway. 

Met 

1 tree per 400 sf of required landscaping and 1 
shrub per 250 sf of required landscaping  
30% redevelopment standard = 0 trees + 1 
shrub 

Shrubs to be planted in 
landscape planter box – number 
of shrubs not provided. 

INQUIRY 

Pa
rk

in
g 

Lo
t 

1 deciduous or ornamental tree per 10 parking 
spaces < 10 parking spaces 

Not applicable N/A 

100 sf of planting area per tree 

Sc
re

en
in

g 

Waste receptacle: Decorative masonry wall of 
at least 6’ with solid or impervious gate 

Engineer notes state that the 
owner does not need a 
dumpster for business needs – 
most waste is recycled and roll 
out bins are available for other 
trash needs. Bins will be stored 
in the receiving/trash storage 
area until garbage day. 

Met 

Abutting residential: greenbelt, 15’ with 5’ 
evergreens (PC may waive), and/or solid 6’ 
masonry wall ornamental on both sides 

Not abutting residential N/A 

Because the proposed project is a redevelopment of an existing site, it must only meet 30% of the 
landscaping standards. There is space in the existing greenbelt along Council Ave. to provide street 
landscaping; otherwise, the entire site is completely impervious with limited opportunity to provide 
landscaping.  

Items to be addressed 

� Planning Commission waiver requested for the greenbelt and interior landscaping requirements due to 
limited space on the site. 

� Applicant shall provide the required street landscaping to include two (2) trees and seven (7) shrubs.  
� Applicant shall provide shrubbery details in the proposed planter box. 
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SOIL EROSION CONTROL 
The site shall have adequate lateral support so as to ensure that there will be no erosion of soil or other material. The final 
determination as to adequacy of, or need for, lateral support shall be made by the Building Superintendent or City Engineer. 

All erosion and sedimentation measures are under the jurisdiction of Wayne County. 

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall work with the building superintendent, City Engineer, and Lincoln Park Department of 
Public Services to comply with soil erosion control standards.  

� A Soil Erosion and Sedimentation permit must be obtained from Wayne County. 
 

UTILITIES 
Public water and sewer facilities shall be available or shall be provided for by the developer as part of the site development, where 
such systems are available. 

The site is served by public water and sewer. No new water line or sanitary sewer systems are proposed for 
the site. Engineering comments state that if the existing sanitary sewer is going to be reused, the architect 
should verify that the existing sanitary service is adequate to handle the required flows for the building’s 
use. If it is being reused, it is important that the developer realize this existing sanitary service is old and 
may have reached its life expectancy. It is highly recommended that the existing sanitary sewer service be 
videotaped to determine the condition of the service lead. If the existing water service is being reused, it is 
important that the developer realize this existing water service is also old and may have reached its life 
expectancy. If the existing service is a lead-type service or undersized, it will be required to be removed and 
replaced. The design professional must verify the existing water service type, size, and lead capicity and 
should verify that the existing service is adequate to handle the required flows.  

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall work with the City Engineer to verify the existing water service and sanitary service type, 
size, and determine the lead capacity for the proposed building use. 

� It is highly recommended that the existing sanitary service be videotaped to determine the condition of 
the service lead. 
 

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT 
Appropriate measures shall be taken to ensure that removal of surface waters will not adversely affect neighboring properties or 
the public storm drainage system. Provisions shall be made to accommodate stormwater which complements the natural drainage 
patterns and wetlands, prevent erosion and the formation of dust. Sharing of stormwater facilities with adjacent properties shall be 
encouraged. The use of detention/ retention ponds may be required. Surface water on all paved areas shall be collected at intervals 
so that it will not obstruct the flow of vehicular or pedestrian traffic or create standing water. 

Stormwater management is under the jurisdiction of Wayne County.  

Items to be addressed 
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� Applicant shall work with the City Engineer to review stormwater system to determine the appropriate 
permitting process. 
 

LIGHTING 
Exterior lighting shall be arranged so that it is deflected away from adjacent properties and so that it does not impede the vision of 
traffic along adjacent streets. Flashing or intermittent lights shall not be permitted. 

There does not appear to be new lighting proposed at this time. If new lighting is proposed, details must 
be provided. 

Items to be addressed 

� If new lighting is proposed, applicant shall provide manufacturer specifications to ensure that lighting is 
arranged to deflect away from adjacent properties and so that it does not impede the vision of traffic 
along adjacent streets. 
 

NOISE 
The site has been designed, buildings so arranged, and activities/equipment programmed to minimize the emission of noise, 
particularly for sites adjacent to residential districts. 

No indication of adverse noise impacts are anticipated from the development. 

Items to be addressed 

None 
 

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT 
Mechanical equipment, both roof and ground mounted, shall be screened in accordance with the requirements of this Zoning 
Code. 

There does not appear to be existing or proposed mechanical equipment. Should the equipment be added, 
it would need to be screened in accordance with Ordinance requirements. 

Items to be addressed 

None 
 

SIGNS 
The standards of the City's Sign Code are met. 

Signs shall be permitted by the Building Department in accordance with the Lincoln Park Sign Ordinance.  

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall work with the Building Department to ensure signs comply with the Lincoln Park Sign 
Ordinance. 
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HAZARDOUS MATERIALS OR WASTE 
For businesses utilizing, storing or handling hazardous material such as automobile service and automobile repair stations, dry 
cleaning plants, metal plating industries, and other industrial uses, documentation of compliance with state and federal 
requirements shall be provided. 

The proposed use is not expected to generate hazardous materials or waste. 

Items to be addressed 

None 
 

SITE DESIGN STANDARDS FOR USES PERMITTED AFTER SPECIAL APPROVAL 
All applicable standards for uses permitted after special approval are met. 

Retail and e-commerce establishments are principally permitted in the district. 

Items to be addressed 

None 
 

OTHER AGENCY REVIEWS 
The applicant has provided documentation of compliance with other appropriate agency review standards, including, but not 
limited to, the Michigan Department of Natural Resources, Michigan Department of Environmental Quality, Michigan Department 
of Transportation, Wayne County Drain Commission, Wayne County Health Department, and other federal and state agencies, as 
applicable. 

Items to be addressed 

� Work in the Dix Hwy. right-of-way requires a permit from the Wayne County Road Commission. 
� Applicant to secure all appropriate agency reviews as needed. 

 

VARIANCES 

No variances are anticipated from this proposal. 

Items to be addressed  

None 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Findings 

The information submitted with this proposal is substantially in compliance with §1296.01, Site Plan 
Review.  
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Conditions & Waivers 

Waiver 

� Planning Commission waiver requested for the greenbelt and interior landscaping requirements due to 
limited space on the site. 

Conditions to be Addressed Before Approval Letter is Issued 

� Applicant shall provide height details on the proposed planter box and shrubbery. 
� Applicant shall add windows on the south side and additional windows on the east side to meet the 

25% transparency requirement for a façade facing a public right-of-way. 
� Applicant shall resurface and restripe the existing parking lot to bring the parking lot up to current City 

standards. 
� Applicant shall provide the required loading and unloading space in accordance with §1290.09 of 

Lincoln Park Zoning Code. 
� Applicant shall provide directional details on ingress/egress. 
� Applicant shall provide radii details. 
� Applicant shall provide the required street landscaping to include two (2) trees and seven (7) shrubs.  
� Applicant shall provide shrubbery details in the proposed planter box. 
� If new lighting is proposed, applicant shall provide manufacturer specifications to ensure that lighting is 

arranged to deflect away from adjacent properties and so that it does not impede the vision of traffic 
along adjacent streets. 

 
Conditions of Approval 
� Applicant shall work with the building superintendent, City Engineer, and Lincoln Park Department of 

Public Services to comply with soil erosion control standards.  
� A Soil Erosion and Sedimentation permit must be obtained from Wayne County. 
� Applicant shall work with the City Engineer to verify the existing water service and sanitary service type, 

size, and determine the lead capacity for the proposed building use. 
� It is highly recommended that the existing sanitary service be videotaped to determine the condition of 

the service lead. 
� Applicant shall work with the City Engineer to review stormwater system to determine the appropriate 

permitting process. 
� Applicant shall work with the Building Department to ensure signs comply with the Lincoln Park Sign 

Ordinance. 
� Work in the Dix Hwy. right-of-way requires a permit from the Wayne County Road Commission. 
� Applicant to secure all appropriate agency reviews as needed. 

Proposed Motion 

I move that the City of Lincoln Park Planning Commission [approve / deny / table] the site plan numbered 
PPC23-0007, proposing a retail and e-commerce establishment at 972 Dix Highway and consisting of the 



 

972 Dix – Retail – Site Plan Review - 15 of 15 

p l a n n i n g  r e v i e w 

pages and revision dates found under ‘Site Plan Documents’ above, based on the finding that the proposal 
substantially complies with the requirements of §1296.01. This approval is conditional upon the submittal, 
within 45 days of the date of this report, of a revised Site Plan resolving the items noted above and subject 
to administrative review and approval. 

 

 



ASPHALT PARKING LOT

REPAIR/RESTRIPE

THE EXISTING PARKING LOT

DIX AVE. 120' WIDE

CURB

CONC.
APPROACH

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

EXISTING BUILDING
# 972

MBD

(MUNICIPAL BUSINESS DISTRICT)

LOT 384

NEW PARKING

BLOCKS

DOWN SHIELDED,

WALL PACK LIGHTS

TYP.

NEW

HANDICAP

SIGN

EXISTING
NEIGHBORING

BUILDING
# 962

M

10"

SAN. SEWER

12"

SAN. SEWER

1
0
"

S
A
N

.

S
E
W

E
R

10" STORM

8
"

W
A
T
E
R
 
L
I
N

E

GAS LINEGAS LINE

G
A
S

G
A
S

G
A
S

M

GAS

METER

ELEC.

METER

M

WATER

METER

U.P.

U.P.

U.P.
U.P.

⅊ 123.00'

⅊ 

100.00'

⅊ 123.00'

⅊ 100.00'

LOT 383 LOT 382 LOT 381 LOT 380 LOT 379 LOT 378

PUBLIC ALLEY 18' WIDE
(CONC.)

C
O

U
N

C
IL

 A
VE

. 5
0'

 W
ID

E

CONC.

CONC. WALK

C
U

R
B

C
O

N
C

. W
AL

K

G
R

AS
S

C
U

R
B

CURB

8'
-0

"
8'

-0
"

9'
-0

"
TY

P.

18'-0"
TYP.

81
'-1

0"

80'-0"

25'-0"

19'-8"

C
O

N
C

.

SFRD

(SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT)

M.H.

DOOR
DOOR

D
O

O
R

O
VE

R
H

EA
D

 D
O

O
R

NEW LANDSCAPE PLANTER

WITH SHORT SHRUBS TO BE

PLANTED

6'
-8

"
1'

-6
"

6'
-8

" @
 V

AN
AC

C
ES

SI
BL

E 
SP

AC
E

12" ROUND CONC.
BASE

1
8" ALUM. PANEL
WITH SILK-SCREEN
SYMBOL AND LETTERS-
SUPERSINE PHP-75LR
OR EQUAL

1'-0"

3'
-6

"

11 GA. SQ. TUBE
WITH BAKED ENAMEL
FINISH

6"

PROVIDE @ ONE
SIGN LOCATION

6" CONC. FILLED POST
PAINTED YELLOW

GRADE

MUGAN
MUSIC
GROUP

COMMERCIAL
INFILL / RENOVATION

972 DIX HWY,
LINCOLN PARK, MI 48146

05.02.2023

ARCH D - 24X36

BID/PERMIT

Material herein is the intellectual property of
HADLA DESIGN. The information in this document
shall not be reproduced in whole or in part without
t h e  w r i t t e n  c o n s e n t  o f  H A D L A  D E S I G N .

D O  N O T  S C A L E  D R A W I N G .
U s e  t h e  d i m e n s i o n s  f o u n d  h e r e i n .

M. HADLA

M. HADLA

PROJ. MGR.

PROJ. TEAM

CHECKED BY M. HADLA

o

M

o

F

o
o

o

MOHAMAD

HADLA

ARCHITECT

No.

1301071204

o

o

I

o

o o

o

o

o

o

o
o

H

o

I

o
o

o
o

o

o

A

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

N

S

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o
o

o
o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o
o

oo

C

O

G

A

T

T

E

o

o

L ICENSED  ARCHITECT

 

05
/ 02/ 2023

TITLE SHEET
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● SITE DETAILS

PROJECT  DATA

MUGAN MUSIC GROUP
972 DIX HWY, LINCOLN PARK, MI 48146

T101

APPLICABLE CODES:
-2015 MICHIGAN BUILDING CODE
-2015 MICHIGAN REHABILITATION CODE
-2015 MICHIGAN ENERGY CODE
-2015 MICHIGAN PLUMBING CODE
-2015 MICHIGAN MECHANICAL CODE
-2015 INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE
-2017 MICHIGAN ELECTRIC CODE
-2015 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE
-ASHRAE 90.1 2013 ENERGY CODE
-ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009 (ACCESSIBILITY)
-LINCOLN PARK ZONING ORDINANCE

TAX PARCEL I.D.# :
45 004 03 0193 001

ASSESSOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION :
DC193A TO 198A LOTS 193 TO 198 INCL EXC THE ELY 17 FT THEREOF DIX BOULEVARD VILLAS SUB PC 59, 51 L49 P42 WCR

LOCATION MAP
N.T.S.

N

PROPOSED WORK:
● INFILL/RENOVATION OF THE INTERIOR OF THE EXISTING BUILDING.
● RESURFACE AND RESTRIPE THE EXISTING PARKING LOT.
● ADDITION OF NEW WINDOWS TO THE EXTERIOR FACADE. PAINT EXTERIOR FACADE.
● NO DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE IS PROPOSED.

● THE PREVIOUS USE WAS A BAR AND THE NEW USE IS A MUSIC RETAIL STORE WITH STOCK / E-COMMERCE
PACKAGING AND SHIPPING AREA.
● ALL  - MECHANICAL - ELECTRICAL - PLUMBING - SIGN WORK REQUIRE SEPARATE PERMITS.

SITE ZONING: = MBD (MUNICIPAL BUSINESS DISTRICT)

USE GROUP : = M MERCANTILE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: = TYPE 3-B

FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM: = NO

BUILDING HIEHGT = 16'-10"

GROSS BUILDING AREA = 6,468 SF

PROPERTY AREA  = 10,209 SF

LOT COVERAGE  = 6,468 SF / 10,209 SF = 63.3%

OCCUPANT LOAD :
RETAIL SPACE = 1,110 / 60 = 18
STOCK SPACE = 5488 / 300 = 18
TOTAL = 36

MEANS OF EGRESS :
REQUIRED 36 PERSONS  X .2 = 7.2 "
REQUIRED = 2 EMERGENCY EGRESS ROUTES + 2 EXITS
REQUIRE D = TRAVEL DISTANCE < 200'
PROVIDED = 192.0 "
PROVIDED = 5 EGRESS ROUTES + 5 EXITS
PROVIDED = TRAVEL DISTANCE MAX IS 35'

PARKING:
REQUIRED = RETAIL STORE:

1 SPACE PER 250 SQ. FT. OF GROSS FLOOR AREA :
1,100 SF / 250 = 4 SPACES
E-COMMERCE / STOCK AREA:
1 SPACE PER EMPLOYEE @ PEAK WORK HOURS:
4 EMPLOYEES  = 4 SPACES

= 8 REQUIRED

PROVIDED = 8 SPACES PROVIDED (INCLUDING 1 VAN ACCESSIBLE)

PLUMBING FIXTURES:

- WATER CL. REQ. = 1 REQUIRED / 2 PROVIDED (UNISEX)

- LAVATORY REQ. = 1 REQUIRED / 2 PROVIDED

- DRINKING FOUNTAIN REQ. = 1 REQUIRED / 1 PROVIDED (HI-LOW)

- SERVICE SINK REQ. = 1 REQUIRED / 1 PROVIDED  

TRASH REQUIREMENTS:

THE OWNER DOES NOT NEED A DUMPSTER FOR THEIR BUSINESS NEEDS. THEY RECYCLE MOST OF

THEIR WASTE (CARDBOARD) AND WILL USE ROLL OUT BINS FOR THE OTHER TRASH NEEDS. THE BINS

WILL BE STORED IN THE RECEIVING / TRASH STORAGE AREA UNTIL GARBAGE DAY. 

ARCHITECTURAL
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● ALL DIMENSIONS ON THIS SITE PLAN MUST BE VERIFIED IN ORDER TO BE DEEMED ACCURATE.
● ALL CONDITIONS SHOWN ON THIS SITE PLAN ARE EXISTING UNLESS SPECIFICALLY STATED ON THE PLAN AS NEW OR PROPOSED.

SCALE: N.T.S.
TYP. HANDICAP PRK. SIGN 2E

AutoCAD SHX Text
PHYSICALLY  HANDICAPPED PARKING ONLY

AutoCAD SHX Text
VAN ACCESSIBLE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
8

AutoCAD SHX Text
7

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROJECT/OWNER

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWING #

AutoCAD SHX Text
COMMISSION

AutoCAD SHX Text
ADDRESS

AutoCAD SHX Text
8

AutoCAD SHX Text
7

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
WORK BY

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWING TITLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
ISSUE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PAGE SIZE

AutoCAD SHX Text
SEAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWING DIRECTION

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROJECT # 



RETAIL SPACE 1

M

M

CT

M

RETAIL SPACE 2

STORAGE

SPACE 1

STORAGE

SPACE 2

RECEIVING /

TRASH STORAGE

UTILITY RM.

INVENTORY STAGING AREA

WAREHOUSING SPACE

INVENTORY STORAGE WING

BREAK ROOM

ADA UNISEX

R.R.

UNISEX

R.R.

N
E
I
G

H
B
O

R
I
N

G
 
B
U

I
L
D

I
N

G

81
'-1

0"

16
'-1

1 2"
15

'-7
1 2"

28
'-2

"
18

'-0
3 4"

79
'-8

3 4"

68
'-0

"
11

'-1
1 8"

7'-10"8'-1"4'-0"16'-81
8"18'-65

8"18'-101
2"

78'-03
4"

80'-0"

14'-87
8" 8'-41

8" 14'-97
8"

5'
-0

"
11

'-1
1 2"

5'
-0

"
6'

-0
"

5'
-1

1 2"

2'-6" 3'-0" 3'-0"

2'
-0

"
4'

-0
"

8'-6"

14'-47
8" 9'-47

8" 14'-21
4"

5'
-1

1 4"
5'

-7
1 8"

51
'-3

1 2"
6'

-0
"

4'
-3

"
57

'-9
"

6'
-0

"

11
'-5

1 8"

6'
-2

1 8"
10

'-4
"

26
'-5

1 8"

38'-03
4"

28'-61
4"

6'
-6

5 8"
12

'-4
1 4"

9'-0"

5'
-0

"

3'
-4

"

13'-101
2" 12'-4" 27'-11" 12'-0" 13'-101

2"

80'-0"

37'-103
4" 38'-0"

81
'-1

0"

MUGAN
MUSIC
GROUP

COMMERCIAL
INFILL / RENOVATION

972 DIX HWY,
LINCOLN PARK, MI 48146

05.02.2023

ARCH D - 24X36

BID/PERMIT

Material herein is the intellectual property of
HADLA DESIGN. The information in this document
shall not be reproduced in whole or in part without
t h e  w r i t t e n  c o n s e n t  o f  H A D L A  D E S I G N .

D O  N O T  S C A L E  D R A W I N G .
U s e  t h e  d i m e n s i o n s  f o u n d  h e r e i n .

M. HADLA

M. HADLA

PROJ. MGR.

PROJ. TEAM

CHECKED BY M. HADLA

o

M

o

F

o
o

o

MOHAMAD

HADLA

ARCHITECT

No.

1301071204

o

o

I

o

o o

o

o

o

o

o
o

H

o

I

o
o

o
o

o

o

A

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

N

S

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o
o

o
o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o
o

oo

C

O

G

A

T

T

E

o

o

L ICENSED  ARCHITECT

 

05
/ 02/ 2023

PROPOSED:

· FLOOR PLAN

A101SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
PROPOSED - FLOOR PLAN 1A

N

AutoCAD SHX Text
8

AutoCAD SHX Text
7

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROJECT/OWNER

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWING #

AutoCAD SHX Text
COMMISSION

AutoCAD SHX Text
ADDRESS

AutoCAD SHX Text
8

AutoCAD SHX Text
7

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
WORK BY

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWING TITLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
ISSUE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PAGE SIZE

AutoCAD SHX Text
SEAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWING DIRECTION

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROJECT # 



DOOR

NEIGHBORING
BUILDING

PARAPET / METAL COPINGPARAPET / METAL COPING
PARAPET / METAL COPING

PARAPET /
STONE CAP

PARAPET /
STONE CAP

PARAPET / METAL COPING
PARAPET / METAL COPING

BRICK

CMUALUMINUM TRIM PIECE

BRICK

BRICK BRICK

- NEW 3'-8" X 7'-0" ALUMINUM DOOR IN
ALUMINUM FRAME W/ 1" TEMPERED
INSULATED GLAZING

- NEW WINDOWS, 1" INSULATED TEMPERED
GLAZING IN 4" ALUM. FRAME
- NEW STONE SILL

- NEW WINDOWS, 1" INSULATED TEMPERED
GLAZING IN 4" ALUM. FRAME
- NEW STONE SILL

16
'-4

"

15
'-8

"

16
'-4

"

16
'-1

0"

16
'-0

"

F.F. INSIDE F.F. INSIDE

3'-4"4'
-0

"

NOTE: PAINT ALL FOLLOWING ITEMS PER APPROVED ZONING ORDINANCE COLORS:
- BRICK / CMU / METAL DOORS AND DOOR FRAMES / METAL TRIM AND COPING / GUTTER AND DOWNSPOUTS

DOOR

10'-0" X 9'-6"
OVERHEAD DOOR

LIGHT

LIGHT

CMU
BRICK

PARAPET / METAL COPING
PARAPET / METAL COPING

PARAPET /
STONE CAP

14
'-1

0"

14
'-2

"

16
'-0

"

13
'-6

"

F.F. INSIDE F.F. INSIDE

NOTE: PAINT ALL FOLLOWING ITEMS PER APPROVED ZONING ORDINANCE COLORS:
- BRICK / CMU / METAL DOORS AND DOOR FRAMES / METAL TRIM AND COPING / GUTTER AND DOWNSPOUTS

13
'-6

"

12
'-8

"

14
'-4

" CMUCMU

BRICK CHIMNEY BRICK CHIMNEY

LIGHT

LIGHT

DOWNSPOUT DOWNSPOUT DOWNSPOUT DOWNSPOUT

DOORDOOR

GUTTER

GUTTER

PARAPET /
METAL COPING

PARAPET /
METAL COPING

PARAPET /
METAL COPING

16
'-4

"

ROOF SLOPED TOWARD GUTTER

ROOF SLOPED TOWARD GUTTER

PARAPET AT FRONT PARAPET AT FRONT

F.F. INSIDE F.F. INSIDE

NOTE: PAINT ALL FOLLOWING ITEMS PER APPROVED ZONING ORDINANCE COLORS:
- BRICK / CMU / METAL DOORS AND DOOR FRAMES / METAL TRIM AND COPING / GUTTER AND DOWNSPOUTS MUGAN

MUSIC
GROUP

COMMERCIAL
INFILL / RENOVATION

972 DIX HWY,
LINCOLN PARK, MI 48146

05.02.2023

ARCH D - 24X36

BID/PERMIT

Material herein is the intellectual property of
HADLA DESIGN. The information in this document
shall not be reproduced in whole or in part without
t h e  w r i t t e n  c o n s e n t  o f  H A D L A  D E S I G N .

D O  N O T  S C A L E  D R A W I N G .
U s e  t h e  d i m e n s i o n s  f o u n d  h e r e i n .

M. HADLA

M. HADLA

PROJ. MGR.

PROJ. TEAM

CHECKED BY M. HADLA

o

M

o

F

o
o

o

MOHAMAD

HADLA

ARCHITECT

No.

1301071204

o

o

I

o

o o

o

o

o

o

o
o

H

o

I

o
o

o
o

o

o

A

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

N

S

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o
o

o
o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o
o

oo

C

O

G

A

T

T

E

o

o

L ICENSED  ARCHITECT

 

05
/ 02/ 2023

PROPOSED:

· ELEVATIONS

A201SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
PROPOSED - FRONT / EAST ELEVATION 1A

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
PROPOSED - SIDE / SOUTH ELEVATION 1C

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
PROPOSED - REAR / WEST ELEVATION 1E

AutoCAD SHX Text
8

AutoCAD SHX Text
7

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROJECT/OWNER

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWING #

AutoCAD SHX Text
COMMISSION

AutoCAD SHX Text
ADDRESS

AutoCAD SHX Text
8

AutoCAD SHX Text
7

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
WORK BY

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWING TITLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
ISSUE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PAGE SIZE

AutoCAD SHX Text
SEAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWING DIRECTION

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROJECT # 



















 

1518 Fort – Assembly Hall – Site Plan Review - 1 of 13 

p l a n n i n g  r e v i e w 

1518 Fort – Assembly Hall 

Site Plan Review 
 

Applicant Miguel Orozco 

Project Assembly Hall 

Address 1518 Fort St. Lincoln Park, MI 48146 

Date June 14, 2023 

Request Site Plan Review 
 
GENERAL 
All elements of the site plan shall be designed to take into account the site's topography, the size and type of plot, the character of 
adjoining property, and the traffic operations of adjacent streets. The site shall be developed so as not to impede the normal and 
orderly development or improvement of surrounding property for uses permitted in this Zoning Code. The site plan shall conform 
with all requirements of this Zoning Code, including those of the applicable zoning district(s). 

Project and Site Description 

The proposed project is a banquet 
hall, which falls under the 
definition of an “assembly hall” in 
the Lincoln Park Zoning Ordinance. 
The existing building is currently 
vacant and was previously used as 
a church. 

Site Conditions 

The 0.09-acre site is located on the 
west side of Fort Street between 
Russell Avenue to the north and 
Euclid Street to the South. The 
entire site consists of the existing 
building. There is an existing 20-ft. 
concrete sidewalk along Fort Street 
and an alley to the rear of the 
property. There is a public parking 
lot across the alley to the west of 

the site, and there are existing raised planter boxes in the front of the building. 

Figure 1: Aerial View 
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Master Plan 

Future Land Use Classification 
The future land use classification for the site is Downtown Commercial. The proposed assembly hall use is 
consistent with the designation. 
 
Intent, Desirable Uses, and Elements 
The Downtown Commercial land use is intended to be the commercial core of the community, and 
experiential businesses such as boutique shopping, entertainment, restaurants, and unique services are 
preferred. The atmosphere should have a strong physical presence, which includes walkability, density, 
attractive storefronts, intense landscaping, public realm amenities, detailed architecture, and consolidated 
parking. 

Land Use and Zoning 

Zoning 
The site is zoned Central Business District (CBD). 
“Theaters, assembly halls, community centers, or 
similar places of assembly, when conducted 
completely within enclosed buildings” are 
principally permitted in the district per §1280.02(x).  

Proposed and Existing Uses 
Site Vacant – Central Business District (CBD) 

North Commercial – Central Business District (CBD) 

East ROW, then Commercial – Central Business 
District (CBD) 

South Commercial – Central Business District (CBD) 

West ROW, then Commercial – Central Business 
District (CBD) 

Site Plan Documents 

The following site plan drawings have been used to perform this review and are part of the public record.  

Page Sheet Title Original Date Last Revision 
0 Cover  05/10/2023 – 

A-1 Building Elevations 05/10/2023 – 
A-2 Building Elevations 05/10/2023 – 
A-3 Existing 1st Floor Plan 05/10/2023 – 
A-4 Existing 2nd Floor Plan 05/10/2023 – 
A-5 Site Plan 05/10/2023 – 

 

Figure 2: Zoning Map 
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Dimensional Standards 

The dimensional requirements of the Central Business District (CBD) district are described in the chart 
below. (§1294.32, except where noted)  

 Required Provided Compliance 

Lot Width Min. 30’ ~97 ft. Met 

Street Frontage 
(§1294.09) 

Shrubbery and low retaining walls 
maximum 2 ½’ < height < 8’ 

No intersections N/A 

Lot Area Min. 3,000 sq. ft. ~6,466 sq. ft.  Met 

Lot Coverage Max. 100% ~100% Met 

Height 3-Story Building; 40 ft 2 story; 30 ft.  Met 

Setback – Front  0 ft. 0 ft. Met 

Setback – Sides  0 ft. 0 ft. Met 

Setback – Rear  0 ft. 0 ft. Met 

Items to be addressed 

None 
 

BUILDING DESIGN 
The building design shall relate to the surrounding environment in regard to texture, scale, mass, proportion, and color. High 
standards of construction and quality materials will be incorporated into the new development. In addition to following design 
guidelines adopted in specific district or sub-area plans, the building design shall meet the requirements of Section 1296.04, 
Standards for Architecture and Building Materials. 

Required Compliance 
• Building mass, height, bulk & width-to-height ratio within 50-150% of buildings within 500’ Met 

• Architectural variety 
• Similar materials and entrances to buildings within 500’  

 
Figure 3: 1 block north on Fort St. – 1-story, square, flat roofs, masonry. 

 
Figure 4: 1 block south on Fort St. – 1- and 2-story, square, flat roofs, masonry. 

Met 



 

1518 Fort – Assembly Hall – Site Plan Review - 4 of 13 

p l a n n i n g  r e v i e w 

Required Compliance 
• Building materials: primarily natural products conveying permanence (brick, decorative 

masonry block, stone, or beveled wood siding) = 75% of each façade (industrial districts, 
50% if facing ROW) 
Rear Elevation (west): 92% masonry (1,479/1,694) 
o CMU: ~1,479 sf  
o Doors: ~132 sf 
o Glass windows: ~83 sf 
o Total Area: ~1,694 sf 
Front Elevation (east): 36% masonry (556/1,558) 
o Brick: ~556 sf 
o Door: ~29 sf 
o Standing seam metal: ~969 sf 
o Glass windows: ~99 sf 
o Total Area: ~1,657 sf 
Side Elevation (south): 99% masonry (2,823/2,850) 
o CMU: ~1,270 sf 
o Door: ~26 sf 
o Glass windows: ~46 sf 
o Existing materials/internal walls: ~1,554 sf 
o Total Area: ~2,896 sf 
25% may be glass, exterior insulation finish systems (EIFS), vinyl, aluminum, or steel siding; or 
similar synthetic or highly reflective materials (industrial districts not facing public streets or 
freeways, these and pre-cast concrete or plain masonry block) 

• Natural colors (bright for decorative features only) Natural brick and white paint 

NOT MET 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

• Façade: <100’ uninterrupted   
• If >100’ = recesses, off-sets, angular forms, arches, colonnades, columns, pilasters, detailed 

trim, brick bands, contrasting courses of material, cornices or porches  
• All sides similar All sides are brick 

Met 
 

• Windows: vertical, recessed, visually obvious sills 
• Spaces between windows = columns, mullions, or material found elsewhere on the façade 
• Front facades > 25% windows ~6% transparency (99/1,657) 
• Size, shape, orientation, spacing to match buildings within 500’ 

NOT MET 

• Main entrances: doors larger 
• Framing devices (overhangs, recesses, peaked roof forms, porches, arches, canopies, 

parapets, awnings, display windows, accent colors, tile work, moldings, pedestrian-scale 
lighting, distinctive door pulls) Existing awning, distinctive door pulls, accent colors 

Met 

• Pitched / shingled roof forms suggested; overhanging eaves with slope of 0.5 to 1  
Existing flat roof 

• Rooflines >100’ = roof forms, parapets, cornice lines  
• Roof-top mechanical equipment screened by roof form. No roof-top mechanical equipment 

N/A 

The existing building meets building material requirements except for the front façade along Fort Street 
that does not meet transparency/window requirements nor building material requirements. Since there are 
no proposed changes to the existing façade, the City has historically permitted existing façade conditions 
to remain. Additionally, notes in the plan state that the standing seam metal will be painted and repaired 



 

1518 Fort – Assembly Hall – Site Plan Review - 5 of 13 

p l a n n i n g  r e v i e w 

as necessary. Engineering comments recommend that the paint on the rear side of the building be 
repainted. 

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall repaint front and rear facades.  
 

PRESERVATION OF SIGNIFICANT NATURAL FEATURES 
Judicious effort shall be used to preserve the integrity of the land, existing topography, and natural, historical, and architectural 
features as deemed in this Zoning Code, in particular flood hazard areas and wetlands designated/regulated by the Michigan 
Department of Environmental Quality, and, to a lesser extent, flood hazard areas and wetlands which are not regulated by the 
Department. 

There are no significant natural features to preserve; however, the existing trees in the raised planter boxes 
will remain. 

Items to be addressed  

None 
 

SIDEWALKS, PEDESTRIAN AND BICYCLE CIRCULATION 
The arrangement of public or common ways for vehicular and pedestrian circulation shall be connected to existing or planned 
streets and sidewalks/ pedestrian or bicycle pathways in the area. There shall be provided a pedestrian circulation system which is 
separated from the vehicular circulation system. In order to ensure public safety, special pedestrian measures, such as crosswalks, 
crossing signals and other such facilities may be required in the vicinity of primary and secondary schools, playgrounds, local 
shopping areas, fast food/ service restaurants and other uses which generate a considerable amount of pedestrian or bicycle traffic. 

There is an existing 20-ft. public sidewalk in front of the building along Fort Street which provides 
pedestrian circulation separated from the vehicular circulation. There are no bicycle lanes on the ROW or 
bicycle parking facilities proposed. Any broken, cracked, or unsafe sidewalks in the right-of-way must be 
repaired.  

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall ensure that concrete sidewalks are brought up to City standards. 
 

PARKING 
The number and dimensions of off-street parking [spaces] shall be sufficient to meet the minimum required by this Zoning Code. 
However, where warranted by overlapping or shared parking arrangements, the Planning Commission may reduce the required 
number of parking spaces, as provided in this Zoning Code. 

Use Required Proposed Compliance 
Auditoriums, assembly 
halls, and outdoor 
arenas 

One (1) for every three (3) seats or six (6) feet 
of benches. 

Unable to Determine 

0 spaces 
 

NOT MET 
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 Required Proposed Compliance 

Parking 
Area 

Type B 
§1290.05 

Adequate means of ingress and egress shall be 
provided and shown 

No on-site parking. N/A 

Parking facilities, access drives, and maneuvering 
aisles shall be hard surfaced with concrete or 
plant-mixed bituminous material, maintained in a 
usable dustproof condition and graded and 
drained appropriately 

No on-site parking.  N/A 

Concrete curbs and gutters No on-site parking. N/A 
When adjoining residential property and/or a 
residential street or alley: 6’ solid masonry wall, 
ornamental on both sides, with bumper guards 

No on-site parking. N/A 

All street boundaries of such parking facilities, 
where residential property is located on the 
opposite side of the street, shall be treated the 
same as set forth in Section 1290.04, Off-Street 
Parking A Areas; Residential Districts Adjoining 
Business or Industrial Districts. 

No on-site parking. N/A 

Entrance only from the adjoining principal use or 
adjoining alley; no use of street for backing or 
maneuvering 

No on-site parking. N/A 

In all cases where such parking facilities abut 
public sidewalks, a wall or curb at least six (6) 
inches high, or steel posts twenty-four (24) to 
thirty (30) inches high and not more than five (5) 
feet apart, set three (3) feet in concrete, shall be 
placed thereon so that a motor vehicle cannot be 
driven or parked with any part thereof extending 
within two (2) feet of a public sidewalk. 

No on-site parking. N/A 

 
The entire site consists of the existing building; therefore, it is impossible to provide parking spaces onsite. 
There is an existing public parking lot immediately behind the site that provides 67 spaces. 

§1290.01 (q)  Waiver or Modification of Standards for Special Situations.  The Planning Commission may reduce 
or waive the number of off-street parking and/or loading spaces required for a specific use, provided they 
determine that no good purpose would be served by providing the required number of such spaces.  In making 
such a determination to reduce or waive the requirements for off-street parking and/or loading spaces of this 
chapter, the following may be considered: 
      (1)   Extent that existing off-street parking and/or loading spaces can effectively accommodate the parking and 
loading needs of a given use. 
      (2)   Extent that existing on-street parking and/or loading spaces can effectively accommodate the parking and 
loading needs of a given use without negatively impacting traffic safety or adjacent uses. 
      (3)   Existing and proposed building placement. 
      (4)   Location and proximity of municipal parking lots and/or public alleys. 
      (5)   Agreements for parking and/or loading spaces with adjacent or nearby property owners. 
 
Items to be addressed 
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� A Planning Commission waiver is requested to waive the required number of parking spaces on the site 
to be fulfilled through the public parking lot. Considerations include the size and configuration of the 
existing site. 
 

BARRIER-FREE ACCESS 
The site has been designed to provide barrier-free parking and pedestrian circulation. 

Required Spaces Required Barrier-Free Spaces Proposed Barrier-Free Spaces Compliance 

1 to 25 1 0 NOT MET 

There are no parking spaces on the site since the entire site is the existing building; however, the public 
parking lot behind the structure provides 3 barrier-free parking spaces. 

Items to be addressed 

None 
 

LOADING 
All loading and unloading areas and outside storage areas, including refuse storage stations, shall be screened in accordance with 
this Zoning Code. 

Gross Floor Area Loading Spaces – Required Loading Spaces – Provided Compliance 

5,001 to 20,000 1 0 NOT MET  

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall show proposed loading location on the site plan. 
 

ACCESS, DRIVEWAYS, AND VEHICULAR CIRCULATION 
Safe, convenient, uncongested, and well-defined vehicular and pedestrian circulation within and to the site shall be provided. 
Drives, streets, parking and other elements shall be designed to discourage through traffic, while promoting safe and efficient 
traffic operations within the site and at its access points. All driveways shall meet the design and construction standards of the 
City. Access to the site shall be designed to minimize conflicts with traffic on adjacent streets, particularly left turns into and from 
the site. For uses having frontage and/or access on a major traffic route, as defined in the City of Lincoln Park Comprehensive 
Development Plan, the number, design, and location of access driveways and other provisions for vehicular circulation shall comply 
with the provisions of Section 1290.10, Access Management Standards. 

The standards of this section shall be applied to the following major traffic routes (arterials) identified in the 
City of Lincoln Park Comprehensive Development Plan: Southfield Rd., Fort St., Dix Ave., and Outer Dr. 

There is no vehicular access to this site from any of these routes, so the standards of this section do not 
apply. 

Items to be addressed 
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None 
 

EMERGENCY VEHICLE ACCESS 
All buildings or groups of buildings shall be arranged so as to permit necessary emergency vehicle access as required by the Fire 
Department and Police Department. 

Emergency vehicles may access the building via either Fort Street or the rear alley.  

Items to be addressed 

None 
 

STREETS 
All streets shall be developed in accordance with the City of Lincoln Park Subdivision Control Ordinance and construction 
standards, unless developed as a private road in accordance with the requirements of the City. 

No new streets are proposed. 

Items to be addressed 

None 
 

LANDSCAPING, SCREENING, AND OPEN SPACE 
The landscape shall be preserved in its natural state, insofar as practical, by removing only those areas of vegetation or making 
those alterations to the topography which are reasonably necessary to develop the site in accordance with the requirements of this 
Zoning Code. Landscaping shall be preserved and/or provided to ensure that proposed uses will be adequately buffered from one 
another and from surrounding public and private property. Landscaping, landscape buffers, greenbelts, fencing, walls and other 
protective barriers shall be provided and designed in accordance with the provisions of Section 1296.03, Landscaping Standards. 
Recreation and open space areas shall be provided in all multiple-family residential and educational developments. 

 Required Proposed Compliance 

St
re

et
 La

nd
sc

ap
in

g 

Greenbelt, 10’ width minimum with 
groundcover 

The area between the curb and 
building is completely paved; 
however, there are four 10-ft-
wide planter boxes in front of 
the store fronts along Fort St., 
two of which are located in 
front of this address.  

Met as 
possible 

1 tree and 4 shrubs per 40’ of street frontage 
67’ of frontage = 1 tree and 7 shrubs 
30% redevelopment standard = 0 trees and 2 
shrubs 

2 deciduous trees are planted in 
existing planter beds.  

Met 

Where headlights from parked vehicles will 
shine into the ROW, may require a totally 
obscuring hedge 

No on-site parking. N/A 
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 Required Proposed Compliance 

In
te

rio
r L

an
ds

ca
pi

ng
 

10% of total lot area landscaped, including 
groundcover  
(6,466 sf *0.1) = 647 sf landscaping 
30% redevelopment standard: 194 sf 

The existing landscaped area 
(two planter boxes) is 316 sf. 

Met 

Interior landscaping to be grouped near 
entrances, foundations, walkways, service areas 

Landscaped area is in front of 
the building next to entrance. 

Met 

1 tree per 400 sf of required landscaping and 1 
shrub per 250 sf of required landscaping  
194 sf (30% redevelopment standard) = 0 trees 
and 0 shrubs 

2 existing trees in raised planter 
beds. 

Met  

Pa
rk

in
g 

Lo
t 1 deciduous or ornamental tree per 10 parking 

spaces  
< 10 parking spaces = 0 trees 

No parking lot trees proposed or 
required. 

N/A 

100 sf of planting area per tree 

Sc
re

en
in

g 

Waste receptacle: Decorative masonry wall of at 
least 6’ with solid or impervious gate 

Notes indicate that a dumpster 
is proposed to be placed in 
public parking lot like adjacent 
businesses; however, no 
agreement indicating as such 
has been provided. 

INQUIRY 

Abutting residential: greenbelt, 15’ with 5’ 
evergreens (PC may waive), and/or solid 6’ 
masonry wall ornamental on both sides 

No abutting residential. N/A 

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall provide an agreement indicating that a dumpster may be placed in the public parking 
lot. 
 

SOIL EROSION CONTROL 
The site shall have adequate lateral support so as to ensure that there will be no erosion of soil or other material. The final 
determination as to adequacy of, or need for, lateral support shall be made by the Building Superintendent or City Engineer. 

All erosion and sedimentation measures are under the jurisdiction of Wayne County. 

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall work with the building superintendent, City Engineer, and Lincoln Park Department of 
Public Services to comply with soil erosion control standards.  

� A Soil Erosion and Sedimentation permit must be obtained from Wayne County. 
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UTILITIES 
Public water and sewer facilities shall be available or shall be provided for by the developer as part of the site development, where 
such systems are available. 

The site is served by public water and sewer. No new water line or sanitary sewer systems are proposed for 
the site. Engineering comments state that if the existing sanitary sewer is going to be reused, the architect 
should verify that the existing sanitary service is adequate to handle the required flows for the building’s 
use. If it is being reused, it is important that the developer realize this existing sanitary service is old and 
may have reached its life expectancy. It is highly recommended that the existing sanitary sewer service be 
videotaped to determine the condition of the service lead. If the existing water service is being reused, it is 
important that the developer realize this existing water service is also old and may have reached its life 
expectancy. If the existing service is a lead-type service or undersized, it will be required to be removed and 
replaced. The design professional must verify the existing water service type, size, and lead capicity and 
should verify that the existing service is adequate to handle the required flows. Utility connections should 
be shown on the plans. 

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall work with the City Engineer to verify the existing water service and sanitary service type, 
size, and determine the lead capacity for the proposed building use. 

� It is highly recommended that the existing sanitary service be videotaped to determine the condition of 
the service lead. 
 

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT 
Appropriate measures shall be taken to ensure that removal of surface waters will not adversely affect neighboring properties or 
the public storm drainage system. Provisions shall be made to accommodate stormwater which complements the natural drainage 
patterns and wetlands, prevent erosion and the formation of dust. Sharing of stormwater facilities with adjacent properties shall be 
encouraged. The use of detention/ retention ponds may be required. Surface water on all paved areas shall be collected at intervals 
so that it will not obstruct the flow of vehicular or pedestrian traffic or create standing water. 

Stormwater management is under the jurisdiction of Wayne County.  

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall work with the City Engineer to review stormwater system to determine the appropriate 
permitting process. 
 

LIGHTING 
Exterior lighting shall be arranged so that it is deflected away from adjacent properties and so that it does not impede the vision of 
traffic along adjacent streets. Flashing or intermittent lights shall not be permitted. 

There is existing lighting on the front façade of the building. No additional new lighting is indicated on the 
site plan. 

Items to be addressed 
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� If new lighting is proposed, applicant shall provide manufacturer specifications to ensure that lighting is 
arranged to deflect away from adjacent properties. 
 

NOISE 
The site has been designed, buildings so arranged, and activities/equipment programmed to minimize the emission of noise, 
particularly for sites adjacent to residential districts. 

No indication of adverse noise impacts are anticipated from the development. 

Items to be addressed 

None 
 

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT 
Mechanical equipment, both roof and ground mounted, shall be screened in accordance with the requirements of this Zoning 
Code. 

There is existing mechanical equipment on the roof of the building; however, it does not appear to be 
screened. Should the existing equipment need to be replaced, it would need to be screened in accordance 
with Ordinance requirements. 

Items to be addressed 

None 
 

SIGNS 
The standards of the City's Sign Code are met. 

Signs shall be permitted by the Building Department in accordance with the Lincoln Park Sign Ordinance. 
Sign information presented during site plan review is for illustrative purposes only. 

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant shall work with the Building Department to ensure signs comply with the Lincoln Park Sign 
Ordinance. 
 

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS OR WASTE 
For businesses utilizing, storing or handling hazardous material such as automobile service and automobile repair stations, dry 
cleaning plants, metal plating industries, and other industrial uses, documentation of compliance with state and federal 
requirements shall be provided. 

The proposed use is not expected to generate hazardous materials or waste. 

Items to be addressed 

None  
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SITE DESIGN STANDARDS FOR USES PERMITTED AFTER SPECIAL APPROVAL 
All applicable standards for uses permitted after special approval are met. 

An assembly hall is a principal permitted use in the Central Business District. 

Items to be addressed 

None 
 

OTHER AGENCY REVIEWS 
The applicant has provided documentation of compliance with other appropriate agency review standards, including, but not 
limited to, the Michigan Department of Natural Resources, Michigan Department of Environmental Quality, Michigan Department 
of Transportation, Wayne County Drain Commission, Wayne County Health Department, and other federal and state agencies, as 
applicable. 

Items to be addressed 

� Applicant to secure all appropriate agency reviews as needed. 
 

VARIANCES 

No variances are anticipated from this proposal. 

Items to be addressed  

None 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Findings 

The information submitted with this proposal is substantially in compliance with §1296.01, Site Plan 
Review.  

Conditions & Waivers 

Waiver 

� A Planning Commission waiver is requested to waive the required number of parking spaces on the site 
to be fulfilled through the public parking lot. Considerations include the size and configuration of the 
existing site. 

Conditions to be Addressed Before Approval Letter is Issued 

� Applicant shall repaint front and rear facades. 
� Applicant shall show proposed loading location on the site plan. 
� Applicant shall provide an agreement indicating that a dumpster may be placed in the public parking 

lot. 



 

1518 Fort – Assembly Hall – Site Plan Review - 13 of 13 

p l a n n i n g  r e v i e w 

� If new lighting is proposed, applicant shall provide manufacturer specifications to ensure that lighting is 
arranged to deflect away from adjacent properties. 

Conditions of Approval 
� Applicant shall ensure that concrete sidewalks are brought up to City standards. 
� Applicant shall work with the building superintendent, City Engineer, and Lincoln Park Department of 

Public Services to comply with soil erosion control standards.  
� A Soil Erosion and Sedimentation permit must be obtained from Wayne County. 
� Applicant shall work with the City Engineer to verify the existing water service and sanitary service type, 

size, and determine the lead capacity for the proposed building use. 
� It is highly recommended that the existing sanitary service be videotaped to determine the condition of 

the service lead. 
� Applicant shall work with the City Engineer to review stormwater system to determine the appropriate 

permitting process. 
� Applicant shall work with the Building Department to ensure signs comply with the Lincoln Park Sign 

Ordinance. 
� Applicant to secure all appropriate agency reviews as needed. 

Recommendations 

I move that the City of Lincoln Park Planning Commission [approve / deny / table] the site plan numbered 
PPC23-0008, proposing an assembly hall at 1518 Fort Street and consisting of the pages and revision dates 
found under ‘Site Plan Documents’ above, based on the finding that the proposal substantially complies 
with the requirements of §1296.01. This approval is conditional upon the submittal, within 45 days of the 
date of this report, of a revised Site Plan resolving the items noted above and subject to administrative 
review and approval. 
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RE: 1518 Fort St 

 

Currently 1518 Fort was being used as a event gather or place of worship (church). 

 New proposed used is as an event gather, banquet hall, no cooking in house. Currently there is no 
vehicle for this business 

We don’t have any employees yet. 

Normal hours, depend on per event basis. 
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Aggregate and gravel mining bills return to Legislature
Industry-supported bills seek to remove local control over permitting sand and gravel mines

For the fourth straight legislative session, bipartisan lawmakers have introduced a package 
of bills, promoted by the aggregate industry, that would remove local control over sand 
and gravel mine permitting and shift it to the State, pre-empting zoning. The move is 
touted as supporting road construction. The bills have been strongly opposed by local 
government groups and environmental groups, which have advised their members to 
express opposition to their legislators. 
Michigan Radio, https://www.michiganradio.org/environment-climate-change/2023-05-10/sand-and-
gravel-industry-alleges-local-governments-not-qualified-to-decide-whether-to-approve-new-mines; Bridge 
Magazine, https://www.bridgemi.com/michigan-environment-watch/fix-damn-roads-michigan-must-first-
decide-who-oks-darn-gravel-mines; Michigan Municipal League, https://mml.org/inside208/2023/05/05/
guess-whats-back-back-again-aggregate-preemptions-back-tell-a-friend/

Governor’s Awards for Historic Preservation include BRI client alums 
Downtown Calumet and Hamtramck Stadium recognized 

The Michigan State Historic Preservation Office celebrates National Historic Preservation 
Month with Governor’s Awards recognizing transformation and stewardship of our cultural 
resources. This year’s awardees include the Bring Back Calumet Initiative in Calumet, 
inspiring investment in 10 of the beautiful buildings in its downtown Calumet National 
Historic Landmark District, where BRI worked on a new zoning ordinance and DDA plan in 
2021. Another win honored the rehabilitation of the Negro National League’s Hamtramck 
Stadium, where BRI’s “light touch” master plan update in 2020 included design support 
for the area around the historic stadium. 
Miplace.org. https://www.miplace.org/498dca/globalassets/documents/shpo/governors-awards-for-historic-
preservation/governors-awards-by-year/2023/shpo_gov_award_posters_2023_v2_final.pdf

Good
 News

Community EV Toolkit provides resources and education
Web-based toolkit helps communities join statewide EV implementation strateg 

The Michigan Office of Future Mobility and Electrification, along with the Southeast 
Michigan Council of Governments, has launched a comprehensive resource for electric 
vehicle and infrastructure planning. The web-based toolkit includes education, data, 
maps, resources, funding, and case studies. Michigan will be deploying $110M in federal 
dollars for EV implementation, and this resource is meant to connect local communities 
to the program.  
SEMCOG. https://southeast-michigan-ev-resource-kit-and-planning-hub-semcog.hub.arcgis.com/

Tools
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UP Education Extravaganza
July 18-19, Island Resort & Conference 
Center, Harris. $125 per class; 4 classes 
available   

Michigan Townships Association brings 
classes to the UP: cemetery management, 
planning and zoning, finance, and fire 
departments. 
More information: https://michigantownships.org/
wp-content/uploads//up-edex-mailer.pdf

Legal

Michigan Transportation 
Planning Association 
Conference
July 25-28 in Ann Arbor. Cost: $475; a la 
carte days and activities available

Annual gathering of transportation planning 
agencies and organizations. 
More information and registration. http://www.
mtpa-mi.org/2023conference.asp

A conditional rezoning needs to include a permitted use
Anticipating an excluded use is “fatal to the operation of the conditional zoning agreement”  

An attempt to legalize and expand a long-standing nonconforming dragway use through 
conditional rezoning was stopped by plaintiffs from neighboring parcels. The dragway 
operated about twice a week on an R-1 parcel, and new owners submitted a petition to 
conditionally rezone the property to C-2 with a development agreement setting stipulations 
on the expanded dragway use. But the court found that since a dragway wasn’t permitted 
in the ordinance at all, the use could not be added through the conditional rezoning 
process, so the rezoning and agreement as applied are void.
Michigan Court of Appeals. http://www.michbar.org/file/opinions/appeals/2023/050423/79444.pdf

Michigan Court of Appeals gives a zoning code grammar lesson
A preposition would have indicated a relationship, but a conjunction connects two ideas 

The Michigan Court of Appeals channeled its inner junior high English teacher when it 
reversed a lower court’s finding in favor of a community that was trying to fold a site plan 
review into its marijuana permitting process. The community had denied the permit on 
the basis that the site plan application was deemed incomplete because the fee had not 
been paid. But the opinion found that using the word “and” in the language [“no plans 
will be processed unless they are complete and unless all fees are paid,” emphasis added] 
sufficiently separated the issue of “completeness” from the issue of fee payment, and 
thus shouldn’t have stopped the application from proceeding.   
Michigan Court of Appeals. http://www.michbar.org/file/opinions/appeals/2023/042023/79361.pdf   

Events

Statewide septic code: once more, with funding? 
Pollution problems prompt “umpteenth” effort to regulate our 1.4M septic systems

Bridge Magazine reports the introduction of four bills proposing changes to rein in pollution 
from leaky septics by mandating periodic inspections and requiring homeowners to repair 
faulty systems. “The bills have early support from key players including the real estate and 
public health lobbies, which have both taken issue with parts of past attempts to craft 
a statewide code,” notes Bridge, adding that Michigan’s budget surplus could cover the 
cost of oversight and help low-income residents pay for septic repairs. Michigan is the only 
state without a comprehensive septic code.
Bridge Michigan. https://www.bridgemi.com/michigan-environment-watch/flush-cash-michigan-lawmakers-
try-again-pass-state-septic-code

Legislative


	0.0 Agenda
	0.1 2023-05-10 PC Minutes
	1.0 Fort St - Vacant Lot - Car Wash - SPR
	Fort Street – Vacant Lot – Car Wash
	Site Plan Review
	General
	Project and Site Description
	Master Plan
	Future Land Use Classification
	Intent, Desirable Uses, and Elements

	Land Use and Zoning
	Zoning
	Proposed and Existing Uses

	Site Plan Documents
	Dimensional Standards

	Building design
	Preservation of significant natural features
	Sidewalks, pedestrian and bicycle circulation
	Parking
	Barrier-free access
	Loading
	Access, driveways, and vehicular circulation
	Emergency vehicle access
	Streets
	Landscaping, screening, and open space
	Soil erosion control
	Utilities
	Stormwater management
	Lighting
	Noise
	Mechanical equipment
	Signs
	Hazardous materials or waste
	Site design standards for uses permitted after special approval
	Other agency reviews
	Variances
	Recommendations
	Findings
	Conditions



	1.1 Fort St - Vacant Lot - Car Wash - SLU
	Fort Street – Vacant Lot – Car Wash
	Special Land Use Review
	Request
	Criteria for Review
	PROPOSED MOTION


	1.2 Fort St - Vacant Lot - Car Wash - Site Plan
	Sheets and Views
	C000 COVER SHEET
	C001 GENERAL DETAILS
	C002 MACHINE SOUND DETAILS
	C200 PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN
	C300 PRELIMINARY GRADING PLAN
	C310 SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENTARY CONTROL PLAN
	C311 SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENTARY CONTROL DETAILS
	C400 PRELIMINARY UTILITY PLAN
	L100 PRELIMINARY LANDSCAPE PLAN
	L101 LANDSCAPE NOTES & DETAILS
	E1 LIGHTING DETAILS


	1.3 Fort St - Vacant Lot - Car Wash - Engineering
	1.4 Fort St - Vacant Lot - Car Wash - Arch Details
	Sheet1
	Drawing View11
	Drawing View12
	Drawing View13
	Drawing View14


	1.5 Fort St - Vacant Lot - Car Wash - Arch Details
	New-Cover
	safety-page
	General-Clearances---Back-C
	Page-1----Parts
	Page-2-Parts-Cont
	Page-3-Measurement
	Page-4-Galv-Bottom-Bracket
	Page-5-Galv-hinge-&-roller
	Page-6-SS-bottom-bracket
	Page-7-ss-hinge
	Page-8
	Page-9
	Page-10
	Page-11
	Page-12
	Page-13
	Page-14
	Page-15
	Page-16
	Page-17
	Page-18
	Page-19
	Page-20
	Page-21
	Page-22
	Page-23

	1.6 Fort St - Vacant Lot - Car Wash - Ownership
	1.7 Fort St - Vacant Lot - Car Wash - Ownership
	1.8 Fort St - Vacant Lot - Car Wash - Tax Statement
	1.9 Fort St - Vacant Lot - Car Wash - SPR App
	1.10 Fort St - Vacant Lot - Car Wash - SLU App
	2.0 972 Dix - Retail - SPR
	972 Dix – Retail
	Site Plan Review
	General
	Project and Site Description
	Master Plan
	Future Land Use Classification
	Intent, Desirable Uses, and Elements

	Land Use and Zoning
	Zoning
	Proposed and Existing Uses

	Site Plan Documents
	Dimensional Standards

	Building design
	Preservation of significant natural features
	Sidewalks, pedestrian and bicycle circulation
	Parking
	Barrier-free access
	Loading
	Access, driveways, and vehicular circulation
	Emergency vehicle access
	Streets
	Landscaping, screening, and open space
	Soil erosion control
	Utilities
	Stormwater management
	Lighting
	Noise
	Mechanical equipment
	Signs
	Hazardous materials or waste
	Site design standards for uses permitted after special approval
	Other agency reviews
	Variances
	Recommendations
	Findings
	Conditions & Waivers
	Proposed Motion



	2.1 972 Dix - Retail - Site Plan
	1
	Sheets and Views
	T101


	2
	Sheets and Views
	A101


	3
	Sheets and Views
	A201



	2.2 972 Dix - Retail - Engineering
	2.3 972 Dix - Retail - SPR App
	3.0 1518 Fort - Assembly Hall - SPR
	1518 Fort – Assembly Hall
	Site Plan Review
	General
	Project and Site Description
	Master Plan
	Future Land Use Classification
	The future land use classification for the site is Downtown Commercial. The proposed assembly hall use is consistent with the designation.
	Intent, Desirable Uses, and Elements

	Land Use and Zoning
	Zoning
	Proposed and Existing Uses

	Site Plan Documents
	Dimensional Standards

	Building design
	Preservation of significant natural features
	Sidewalks, pedestrian and bicycle circulation
	Parking
	Barrier-free access
	Loading
	Access, driveways, and vehicular circulation
	Emergency vehicle access
	Streets
	Landscaping, screening, and open space
	Soil erosion control
	Utilities
	Stormwater management
	Lighting
	Noise
	Mechanical equipment
	Signs
	Hazardous materials or waste
	Site design standards for uses permitted after special approval
	Other agency reviews
	Variances
	Recommendations
	Findings
	Conditions & Waivers
	Recommendations



	3.1 1518 Fort - Assembly Hall - Site Plan
	3.2 1518 Fort - Assembly Hall - Description
	3.3 1518 Fort - Assembly Hall - Engineering
	3.4 1518 Fort - Assembly Hall - SPR App
	20230510_001
	20230510_002

	BRI Monthly Planning Report 2023-06



